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Memoir of a Woman Who Crossed the Plains in 1852 

 

1. Ackley, Mary E.: CROSSING THE PLAINS AND EARLY DAYS IN CALIFORNIA MEMORIES 

OF GIRLHOOD DAYS IN CALIFORNIA'S GOLDEN AGE. San Francisco: Privately Printed for the 

Author, 1928. 68pp., including seven tipped-in photographic reproductions (including frontispiece). Half 

title. Original half cloth and paper covered boards, printed paper label on front board. Boards lightly 

shelfworn. Ownership signature on front free endpaper, else quite clean and neat internally. Near fine. 

A rare and important account of an overland journey by a woman. Mary Ackley, aged ten, and her group 

of some ninety left Clark County, Missouri, in April, 1852, and arrived at Sacramento after an overland 

journey of five months. Mary's mother died of cholera along the way, and she also describes a wagon 

accident that crippled her brother and the courtship of her older sister by suitors who walked alongside the 

wagon. The party was attacked by Indians on the Humboldt, and had a difficult time crossing the Sierra 

Nevada. She married at age fifteen, moved to Nevada for a time, and returned to California in 1870, living 

the rest of her life in Sacramento. Mattes describes Mrs. Ackley's memory as "quite vivid." "One of the 

scarcest of the modern books on overland travel" - Howell. COWAN, p.2. KURUTZ 3. HOWES A33, 

"aa." FLAKE 12. EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 2. MATTES 1096. MINTZ 3. STREETER 

SALE 3035. NORRIS CATALOGUE 3. HOWELL 50:264. $900 

 

 

African-American Real Photo Postcard 

 

2. [African-Americana]: [REAL PHOTO POSTCARD SHOWING AN AFRICAN-AMERICAN 

CELEBRATION, ENTITLED "Having a Good Time"]. Knoxville: Knaffl & Bro., 1897. Real photo 

postcard, 3 1/2 by 5 1/2, with a 1907 Auburn, Indiana postmark on the verso and addressed to a woman in 

Moores Hill, Indiana. Edgewear, surface rubbing. In good condition. 

An interesting real photo postcard showing what appears to be a staged scene of an African-American 

dance party. A band featuring a fiddle, banjo, trombone, and standing bass performs on a small stage, 

while several African-American men and women mingle and dance. A sign above a door reads 

"Welcum." Whether this scene was meant as an accurate portrayal of such a party, or as a satire on 

African-American mores, is uncertain. Joseph Knaffl was a well-known portrait photographer in 

Knoxville, Tennessee. $35 

 

 

An Interesting Directory for African-Americans in the Bay Area 

 

3. [African-Americana]: Rainey, Douglas L.: WHERE IT'S AT! (A BAY AREA URBAN INVENTORY) 

[wrapper title]. San Francisco: Douglas L. Rainey & Associates, 1971. [13],393pp., occasionally 

interleaved with index and supplement leaves. Quarto. Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers a bit spotted 

and soiled. Very clean internally. Very good. 



 

 

Apparently the first edition of this lengthy guide to African-American resources in the San Francisco Bay 

Area. At a time when Black Power was the lingua franca in the Bay Area, Douglas Rainey, an African-

American Ph.D. candidate in Political Science at Cal produced this directory, which lists black-owned 

businesses throughout the region. The directory was aimed toward the "black and brown" residents of the 

Bay Area, and "envisions extensive use by the larger community also, for it provides a convenient listing 

to anyone who is living outside of ghetto walls, but who has business or social contacts with ghetto 

organizations and ghetto institutions." Listed herein are contractors, businesses, cooperatives, War on 

Poverty programs, community organizations, churches, schools, labor organizations, and government 

listings at the city, county, state, and federal levels. A second, shorter, edition followed in 1973. OCLC 

locates only two copies of this 1971 edition, at the California Historical Society, and the University of 

California at Berkeley. A practical and much-needed resource. OCLC 21502198. $150 

 

 

4. [Alabama]: MOBILE SHIPPING AND COMMERCIAL LIST. Mobile: Commercial Register and 

Patriot, April 22, 1837. [2]pp., printed in three columns, on a folded folio sheet. Third page with an 

autograph letter, signed, from Toulmin, Hazard, and Company, commission merchants in Mobile. 

Addressed in manuscript on the fourth page and sent by Express Mail to New York at a 75 cent rate. Old 

folds. Some bleed-through from the manuscript letter onto the fourth page. Slight wear. Near fine. 

Excellent evidence, in a printed commercial list and accompanying manuscript letter, of the commerce 

between the agricultural South and the manufacturing North in the ante-bellum period. The price list and 

manuscript letter are exemplary of the South's predicament in this era - rich in raw materials but 

dependent on the North for cash and manufacturing. The MOBILE SHIPPING AND COMMERCIAL 

LIST ran from late 1833 to early 1839, published every Saturday morning by the COMMERCIAL 

REGISTER AND PATRIOT. This is the issue of April 22, 1837, and contains much information on the 

market for cotton - how many bales were brought into the port the past week and the year to date, how 

much was exported to the Northeast, England, and France, and a report on the market in Liverpool. Also 

noted are wholesale and retail prices on various goods, a list of vessels in port, and brief reports on the 

markets in Havana, New York, and Baltimore. The autograph letter, signed, on the third page of this 

bifolium was written by Toulmin, Hazard, and Company, commission merchants in Mobile, to the 

Abraham Bell & Company firm of New York City. The Toulmin firm had a long relationship with Bell, 

usually dealing in cotton. This letter relates to the accounts between the two firms, the Toulmin firm's 

difficulty in obtaining checks from Mobile banks, and the expectation that local banks will soon have 

funds in New York, enabling their commerce to continue. OCLC locates scattered issues of this shipping 

and commercial list (some apparently electronic reproductions) at the University of Alabama, the 

Huntington Library, the American Antiquarian Society, and the Harvard Business School Library. A 

valuable source of information on the market for cotton and other goods in Mobile and the South, and the 

financial ties between South and North. OCLC 12533715. $375 

 

 

5. Ames, Nathaniel: AN ASTRONOMICAL DIARY: OR, ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF OUR 

LORD CHRIST, 1764...CONTAINING, ECLIPSES, EPHEMERIS, ASPECTS...ROADS, WITH THE 

BEST STAGES OR HOUSES TO PUT UP AT. A PAGE FOR GENTLEMEN. ON TOBACCO. ON 

SNUFF. ON GOOD PUNCH. A PAGE FOR THE HUSBANDMEN. Boston. [1763]. [24pp. Gathered 

signatures, string-tied as issued. Tanned, a bit of light foxing, some small tears in the margins. 

Contemporary manuscript notes on four pages (see below). Good plus. Untrimmed. 

The final almanac by Nathaniel Ames one of three variants, this one with the price under the imprint and 

with "containing, eclipses, ephemeris, aspects" in the title (see Drake). In the preface, dated less than a 

year before his death, Ames makes note of Benjamin Franklin's experiments with electricity, and also of 



 

 

Franklin's invention of the "glassicord," a musical instrument made of glass. The tables of road distances 

have been updated with the latest information, there are two plus pages of advice to gentlemen on 

tobacco, snuff, and the drinking of punch, and the usual verses above the monthly calendars have been 

replaced by excerpts on perspiration and health. This copy bears contemporary manuscript notes on four 

pages, apparently by a New England farmer recording the planting of crops and the birth of calves. 

DRAKE 3139. EVANS 9321. $250 

 

 

Early Promotional for Southern Arizona 

 

6. [Arizona]: A GLIMPSE OF THE SALT RIVER VALLEY, ARIZONA POINTS INTERESTING TO 

SEEKERS AFTER HEALTH AND WEALTH. Phoenix: Phoenix and Maricopa County Board of Trade, 

September, 1899. 32pp., including illustrations. Square 16mo. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers 

soiled, small closed tear in lower edge of front wrapper, chipped in lower outer edge of front and rear 

wrappers. Clean internally. Very good. 

Issued by the Phoenix and Maricopa County Board of Trade to give information on "the true conditions 

obtaining here, both climatic and commercial," this is the first in what was proposed to be a series of 

pamphlets describing the area, though it seems that it was at least a decade before the Board issued a 

similar work. There is a great emphasis on the health values of southern Arizona with regard to a wide 

variety of illnesses, as well as a lengthy description of the region's agricultural potential. Illustrations 

show scenes in Tempe, Mesa, and Phoenix, and there is also a text section on the local Indian school, the 

second largest after the Carlisle school. OCLC locates a total of five copies, at the Arizona State Library, 

Phoenix Public Library, Denver Public Library, Texas Tech University, and the College of Physicians of 

Philadelphia. Rare in the market, in our experience. OCLC 32908565. $575 

 

 

Beautiful Stereoviews of the Grand Canyon 

 

7. [Arizona]: Dellenbaugh, F.S.: THE GRAND CANON OF ARIZONA THROUGH THE 

STEREOSCOPE. THE UNDERWOOD PATENT MAP SYSTEM COMBINED WITH EIGHTEEN 

ORIGINAL STEREOSCOPIC PHOTOGRAPHS. New York and London: Underwood & Underwood, 

1908. 64pp., plus single-page map and folding map. Plus eighteen stereoscopic images on stiff mounts. 

Narrow 12mo. Original brown cloth, gilt. Light wear to extremities. Six-inch closed tear in folding map, 

with no loss. Very good. The stereoscopes clean and bright and in fine condition. Housed in original 

brown cloth chemise, spine gilt. 

The text was originally issued in 1900, and there was an edition in 1904 as well. The stereoscopes in this 

set are copyrighted 1903, and are keyed to the folding map (copyrighted 1904). Images and words provide 

a unique visual tour of the Grand Canyon, a natural wonder that truly needed to be seen to be believed. 

The text is by Frederick S. Dellenbaugh who was a member of John Wesley Powell's Colorado River 

expedition of 1871, and knew the Grand Canyon very well. Most of the text relates to the stereo views, 

but Dellenbaugh also gives a history of exploration of the Grand Canyon as well as a list of recommended 

reading. One of the stereo views is a very interesting image of the great artist, Thomas Moran, sketching 

the Grand Canyon. Moran, of course, produced the beautiful illustrations for Clarence Dutton's 1882 

TERTIARY HISTORY OF THE GRAND CANON DISTRICT.... The verso of each mount contains a 

few paragraphs describing the scene, with the title from the recto further translated into French, German, 

Spanish, Swedish, and Cyrillic, demonstrating the wide geographic spread of those who would be 

interested in the images. The images are titled as follows:  

 



 

 

1) "A Wonder to the primitive inhabitants - Santa Fe Train crossing Canon Diablo; Arizona."  

2) "From Red to San Francisco Mountains - a woody wilderness in sun-kissed Arizona."  

3) "Blown asunder by Volcanic energies - Red Mountain, an extinct Volcano, Northwestern Arizona."  

4) "Labyrinthine ways through the Lava ash formations, Red Mountain Crater, Arizona."  

5) "The sinuous Colorado, yellow as the Tiber - N. from Bissell's Point Grand Canon Arizona."  

6) "Among the Buttes, Red Canon Trail, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

7) "Fathoming the depth of a vanished sea - Grand Canon of Arizona from Hance's Cove."  

8) "Descending Grand View Trail - Grand Canon of Arizona."  

9) "Dendritic Stalagmites in a limestone Cave, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

10) "Angels' Gateway and Newberry Terrace from Cottonwood Spring, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

11) "Beside the Colorado - looking up to Zoroaster Tower from Pipe Creek, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

12) "Down the Granite Gorge of the Colorado (1200 ft. deep) from Pyrites Point, Grand Canon of Ariz." 

13) "Prospecting for Gold, Indian Gardens, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

14) "Rounding Cape Horn on the Bright Angel Trail, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

15) "Thos. Moran, America's greatest Scenic Artist, sketching at Bright Angel Cove, Grand Canon of 

Arizona."  

16) "'Over all broods a solemn silence' - Sunset at O'Neill's Point, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

17) "Overlooking Nature's greatest Amphitheatre - from Rowe's Point, N.W. - Grand Canon of Arizona."  

18) "On the brink, one mile above the river - Grand Canon of Arizona - west from Rowe's Point." $850 

 

 

8. [Arizona]: Whisler, E.Y.: TUCSON CHIEF COMMERCIAL CITY OF ARIZONA. [Tucscon: Press of 

the Citizen, 1909]. 32pp., with many illustrations from photographs. Oblong 12mo. Original pictorial 

wrappers. Old stain in outer edge of front wrapper. Quite clean internally. Very good. 

A nice promotional pamphlet for the rapidly growing city of Tucson. With a "matchless climate," a "good 

moral environment," and attractive to both tourists and new residents, the work features many illustrations 

of Tucson and surrounding areas, from photographs by E.Y. Whisler. Included are images of hotels, 

homes, club, churches, schools, mining camps, hospitals, farms, and the Southern Pacific Depot. Undated, 

but with information up to 1909, this edition follows a similarly-titled work of 1907, also issued by the 

Chamber of Commerce. OCLC locates eleven copies of the present edition. $65 

 

 

Prospectus for an Australian Newspaper Which Was Never Published 

 

9. [Australia]: [Lang, George Dunmore]: PROSPECTUS OF A WEEKLY PAPER, TO BE ENTITLED 

"THE COLONIST.". [Sydney]: Printed by F. Mason & Co., [1863]. Printed on a sheet of blue paper, 10 x 

8 inches, within a ruled and ornamental border. Fine. 

THE COLONIST was originally published in Sydney from 1835 to 1840 by John Dunmore Lang, the first 

Presbyterian minister in Sydney and a prominent figure in the early history of Australia. George Dunmore 

Lang, his eldest son, who had served a two-year prison sentence for embezzlement from a bank at which 

he had been the accountant, was the man behind this new iteration of the paper. The goal of this new 

version of THE COLONIST was to give Presbyterians, the third largest religious denomination in New 

South Wales, a "peculiar channel of influence in the public press of the colony." The motto of the paper 

was to be "Union is Strength," and one of its goals was to unite the "divided state of the Presbyterian 

body" in the colony. "Each number of the COLONIST will contain one or more leading articles on the 

great political questions of the day, with a summary of the events of the week, and such political and 

general intelligence as may be deemed interesting and important to the public." The first issue of the 

weekly was planned for April 4, printed in demi-folio, with subscriptions at six shillings and six pence per 



 

 

quarter. It does not appear that any issues were ever produced, and it should not be confused with a 

similarly-named newspaper that was started in New Zealand in 1863, and lasted until 1870. OCLC locates 

five copies of this prospectus, all in Australian institutions. OCLC 220488415. $675 

 

 

Rare Pilot for the Allegheny River 

 

10. Babbitt, E.L.: THE ALLEGHENY PILOT; CONTAINING A COMPLETE CHART OF THE 

ALLEGHENY RIVER SHOWING THE ISLANDS AND BARS, AND LOW WATER CHANNEL, 

FROM WARREN TO PITTSBURGH, WITH DIRECTIONS FOR NAVIGATING THE SAME WITH 

RAFTS, FLAT-BOATS, ETC. AND INTENDED FOR THE BENEFIT OF RIVERMEN 

GENERALLY...ALSO A TABLE OF DISTANCES FOR ALL THE PRINCIPAL WESTERN 

NAVIGABLE RIVERS. Freeport, Pa.: E.L. Babbitt, Publisher and Printer, 1855. 64,[1]pp., plus sixteen 

lithographed maps and [15]pp. of ads. Original front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking. Front wrapper soiled, 

with loss at the edges, and backed by paper. Old tideline in final nine leaves, occasional light foxing. 

About very good. In a folding cloth box, gilt leather spine label. 

A rare American river pilot, written and printed by E.L. Babbitt in the small town of Freeport, 

Pennsylvania, about twenty-five miles up the Allegheny River from Pittsburgh. The guide describes and 

illustrates the course of the Allegheny from Warren, located near the New York state line and considered 

the head of steam navigation on the river, all the way to Pittsburgh, a distance of some two hundred miles. 

As such it is an important record of the original path of the Allegheny and life in its communities. Babbitt 

describes the river, its islands, bars, and channels, and gives a wealth of historical information gleaned 

from local residents. Included is much on Indian tribes and local history back to the colonial and 

Revolutionary eras, as well as notes on industry along the river, such as lumber. Ernest Wessen notes that 

"the bulk of the lengthy historical notes on the river towns are original; either from local sources or the 

writer’s first-hand knowledge of the subject. From the standpoint of rarity it ranks with the very early 

pamphlet editions of Cramer’s Navigators; while its fine lithographed charts are superior to those 

published in any navigator that has come to our attention." Babbitt provides important pieces of local 

history, intermingled with the navigation directions. For example, in the Freeport section he gives an 

account of the Massy Harbison Indian captivity.  

 

Adept at a variety of skills, E.L. Babbitt not only wrote the text but also printed the book himself. On the 

titlepage he is also identified as a photographer, and he must have been one of the earliest 

daguerreotypists in western Pennsylvania. Born in Massachusetts in 1817 he was trained as a blacksmith 

and then moved to Pennsylvania, where in later years he was deeply involved in the oil industry. In fact, 

the text herein contains an early mention of the oil deposits that would make western Pennsylvania a 

hotbed of oil exploration just a few years later - in the description of Map Seven Babbitt discusses Oil 

Creek Island, which "derives its name from a peculiar kind of inflamable oil known as the 'Seneca Oil' 

which is found floating upon the surface of its water in different places."  

 

The outstanding, detailed maps are by William Schuchman of Pittsburgh, a German emigre who opened 

the city's first lithographic firm in 1849. The final page of text contains a "business directory" of 

Pittsburgh, and the advertisements are for a variety of local businesses, including druggists, clothiers, 

printers, photographer G. Wetz, marble works, and colleges. Not in Sabin, nor in the Streeter Collection. 

OCLC locates only four copies, at the Clements Library, University of Missouri (at St. Louis), Wisconsin 

Historical Society, and University of Wyoming. There are also copies at Yale, the Historical Society of 

Pennsylvania, and Penn State. Quite rare in the market - the last copy that we could find offered was by 

Ernest Wessen in 1960. HOWES B5, "aa." JONES, ADVENTURES IN AMERICANA 1325. 

MIDLAND NOTES 58:11. OCLC 80453965. $6,500 



 

 

11. Baird, Joseph Armstrong, Jr.: CALIFORNIA'S PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 1849 1869. San 

Francisco: David Magee, 1967. 171,[1]pp., including full-page plates and a facsimile letter sheet laid into 

rear pocket. Folio. Half morocco and patterned paper boards, spine gilt. Fine. In a torn and worn plain 

dustjacket. 

Inscribed by Baird on the front free endpaper. A pioneering bibliography of California's pictorial letter 

sheets, one of the most interesting, informative, and entertaining printed and visual remnants of the Gold 

Rush. Baird gives detailed descriptions, locates copies, and illustrates dozens of the sheets. An important 

reference work. Printed by Robert Grabhorn and Andrew Hoyem in an edition of 475 copies. 

GRABHORN-HOYEM BIBLIOGRAPHY 6. $250 

 

 

The First Issue of This Comprehensive Guide to Transportation on the Pacific Coast 

 

12. Bancroft, H.H.: JULY, 1869. NUMBER 1. PUBLISHED QUARTERLY. BANCROFT'S GUIDE 

FOR TRAVELERS BY RAILWAY, STAGE, AND STEAM NAVIGATION IN THE PACIFIC 

STATES. COMPRISING ROUTES AND MODES OF TRAVEL, DISTANCES, FARES; CONCISE 

DESCRIPTIONS OF THE PRINCIPAL TOWNS...ETC., ETC. [wrapper title]. San Francisco: H.H. 

Bancroft, 1869. 144pp., including four full-page maps, plus two folding maps and a single-page 

advertisement for maps recently published by Bancroft. 12mo. Disbound from a larger volume, original 

front wrapper present, rear wrapper lacking. Front wrapper nearly detached. Ex-California State Library 

(a duplicate) with their ink stamp, dated Sep. 30, 1869, in a few places. Leaf with pages 135-136 (an 

advertisement) with a small tear in lower outer corner, affecting a couple letters of text, else very clean 

internally. Very good. 

A thorough guide to rail, steamship, and stagecoach transportation on the Pacific coast, the first such 

guide issued by H.H. Bancroft. Dated just two months after the meeting of the Union Pacific and Central 

Pacific railroads at Promontory, thus completing the Transcontinental Railroad, this guide was meant for 

visitors and westerners alike to facilitate travel around the grand expanses of the American West. The 

Transcontinental Railroad joined the country together east and west. This Bancroft guide shows how 

much of the Pacific coast was already knit together in an intricate series of transportation lines.  

 

A large folding map shows the route of the Transcontinental Railroad, from Omaha to Sacramento, with 

branch lines shown as well. Twenty-two pages are devoted to western railroad timetables, and there are 

single-page maps of the routes of the Panama Railroad across the Isthmus, lines north and east of 

Sacramento and north and south of San Francisco Bay. Several pages are devoted to pleasure excursions 

in California, and another folding map shows Yosemite Valley. More than forty-five pages contain 

stagecoach timetables all over the West, including California, Oregon, Washington, Nevada, and Idaho, 

and more than a dozen pages list timetables for ocean-going and inland steamship lines. Though the title 

of this first issue states that it would be published quarterly, it was in fact published monthly into 1873. 

OCLC lists several institutional holdings for issues in this series, only a few of which have this first 

number. A highly significant guide to rail, steamship, and stagecoach transportation in the West at the 

time of the completion of the Transcontinental Railroad. $1,250 

 

 

Steamboat Explosions on the San Joaquin River 

 

13. [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: EXPLOSION OF THE AMERICAN EAGLE ON THE SAN 

JOAQUIN RIVER 25 MILES BELOW STOCKTON OCT. 8 [sic] 1853 [upper]. EXPLOSION OF THE 

STEAMER STOCKTON ON SUISSON [sic] BAY OCT. 18 1853 [lower]. San Francisco: Britton & 



 

 

Rey, [1853]. Pictorial letter sheet, 9 3/4 x 8 inches, on a sheet of blue paper. Small ink stamp of the Noisy 

Carrier's Publishing Hall below the imprint. Light staining along the left edge. Very good. 

This California pictorial letter sheet contains dramatic illustrations of two steamboat tragedies in 

California waters in the early years of the Gold Rush. River travel was a popular way to get from San 

Francisco inland to the gold diggings, and was an important means for transporting people and goods. 

Steamboat tragedies, however, were an all too frequent occurrence. Both these accidents occurred on 

October 18, 1853, though the printed caption for the American Eagle reads October 8 (some copies are 

found with a contemporary correction). The American Eagle was on the San Joaquin River, well inland, 

while the Stockton was just beginning its journey from Suisun Bay. In both illustrations passengers and 

pieces of the ships are seen being blown into the water by the violence of the explosions. BAIRD, 

CALIFORNIA'S PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 74. CLIFFORD LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 66. 

PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE, p.69. $875 

 

 

Primary Source for Studying the Development of the Episcopal Church in California 

 

14. [California Protestant Episcopal Church]: [LARGE, UNBROKEN COLLECTION OF THE 

JOURNALS OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN CALIFORNIA, GIVING A RICH 

AND DETAILED HISTORY OF THE FOUNDING AND GROWTH OF THE PROTESTANT FAITH 

IN THE STATE FROM THE GOLD RUSH TO THE TURN OF THE TWENTIETH CENTURY]. 

[Various places, including San Francisco, Sacramento, Stockton, Los Angeles, Riverside, Napa, Vallejo, 

Santa Rosa, and Baltimore. 1850-1900]. Seventy-one individual titles, ranging between 16pp. and 151pp. 

Three bound volumes (two lacking the boards) contain the first forty-two titles, (many with original 

wrappers or original rear wrapper intact), the remaining twenty-nine titles all in original wrappers (a 

couple of issues with rear wrapper lacking). Minor wear, mostly confined to an occasional bit of edge 

wear. Very good overall. 

A remarkable collection of primary sources documenting the history of the Protestant Episcopal Church 

in California, from its founding during the Gold Rush to the dawn of the twentieth century. The titles in 

this collection trace the growth and development of Episcopalianism in California from its beginnings in 

San Francisco to the development of parishes in the gold regions and then throughout northern and 

southern California.  

 

The collection includes an unbroken run of the proceedings of the annual conventions of the Protestant 

Episcopal Church in California from 1850 to 1888, and two printings of the canons and general 

regulations of the California church (1873 and 1884). The printed proceedings of the church continue 

through the 1880s to 1900, covering the convocations held after the church divided into northern and 

southern jurisdictions. Also included are two addresses by the Right Rev. Wm. Ingraham Kip, who was 

the leader of the Episcopal Church in California from 1853 to 1893, as well as a rare four-page address by 

Bishop Kip regarding the division of the diocese into northern and southern jurisdictions. The collection 

begins with the journal of the 1850 convention in Baltimore that founded the Protestant Episcopal Church 

in California, and continues next with the San Francisco convention of 1853, called the "second tri-ennial 

convention," but actually the next one held after the 1850 Baltimore meeting. Greenwood (on page 138) 

suggests that there was a California printing of a "first convention" in 1852, but locates no copies, and no 

such title is listed in Drury. To our knowledge, the present collection contains the proceedings of every 

convocation of the Protestant Episcopal Church in California through 1900, with the exception of the 

reports of the Northern California jurisdiction convocations of 1892 and 1893.  

 



 

 

These annual reports of the convocations of the Episcopal Church are the primary source for tracing its 

activities in California, and an extraordinary repository of information on the state and its religious life in 

the second half of the nineteenth century. When the Episcopal Church was first established in California 

the unruliness and lack of religious observation among the newly-arrived Americans in search of gold 

was already legendary, and the Catholic faith held sway over most of the Mexican residents of state. 

These journals record the growth of the Protestantism throughout California and the development of 

parishes throughout the state, with reports from congregations, descriptions of the activities of the clergy 

and missionaries, the development of educational institutions, and the hardships encountered by ministers 

and parishioners in growing towns and small communities. An interesting feature of the journals are 

Bishop Kip's occasional reports of his travels throughout the state, visiting towns and ministering to the 

faithful. There are notices of the appointments of ministers, their activities and travels as they moved 

throughout the countryside preaching the gospel, and also notices of their deaths. Financial reports 

include notes on property values and accumulated offerings for parishes and there are also reports on the 

prospects for the development of new parishes, and information about the church's charitable work among 

orphans and the infirm.  

 

Printed in small numbers primarily for distribution to secretaries and registrars of the church, these titles 

are generally quite scarce. Several of the titles are early California imprints - twelve are listed in 

Greenwood's bibliography, and twenty-nine of them are in Drury's bibliography of California imprints on 

social, educational, and religious subjects printed through 1876. The PROCEEDINGS are printed 

throughout the state, and include not only early imprints from San Francisco, Sacramento, Stockton, and 

Los Angeles, but also in more remote locations, such as Auburn, Napa, Vallejo, and Riverside.  

 

A complete list of the seventy-one titles in this collection is available on request. An invaluable source for 

the history of the Episcopal Church in California in the Gold Rush era and beyond. $3,500 

 

 

Important Reports on Mexico’s Plans to Colonize California 

 

15. [California]: COLECCION DE LOS PRINCIPALES TRABAJOS EN QUE SE HA OCUPADO LA 

JUNTA NOMBRADA PARA MEDITAR Y PROPONER AL SUPREMO GOBIERNO LOS MEDIOS 

MAS NECESARIOS PARA PROMOVER EL PROGRESO DE LA CULTURA Y CIVILIZACION DE 

LOS TERRITORIOS DE LA ALTA Y DE LA BAJA CALIFORNIA. [Mexico City]. 1827. 

[2],16,11,[1],8,18,44,14,[2],14,[2],9-24,[1] pp., plus four folding charts. Small quarto. Contemporary 

plain wrappers. Wrappers a bit soiled and edgeworn. A few worm tracks throughout the entirety, the 

widest appearing in the upper margin, else very good. 

A rare and fundamentally important collection of documents outlining the Mexican plan for the 

colonization of California. Mexico feared that English, Russian, or American settlers would eventually 

overrun California, and so formed the Junta de Fomento de Californias to strengthen the Mexican 

presence in upper and lower California. This copy is complete with all eight titles.  

 

"The decisive step taken by Madrid in 1769 in founding San Diego and Monterey as a means of definite 

claim to California had not been followed by a sufficient increase in population to keep the area from 

threatened absorption by the growing Anglo-Saxon population on the Columbia River. These various 

plans were devised in order to tie California more firmly to the Mexican Republic" - Streeter Sale. These 

plans were devised by the Junta, and aimed to increase Mexican colonization in California, and to 

establish Monterey as a commercial capital dominating trade in the Pacific. It was proposed to grant lands 

to Mexican colonists, to provide them with money, livestock, and tools to aid their settlement. The 

pamphlets each have their own titlepage and pagination, and consist of a study of Anglo-American and 



 

 

Russian activity in California; a plan for the administration of the missions; a system of laws for the better 

government of California; and plans for mercantile development and for establishing direct trade between 

Monterey and the Pacific, including the founding of an "Asiatic-Mexican company." Two of the 

pamphlets relate directly to colonization plans, including those encouraging Mexican colonization and 

another for an orderly, controlled colonization by foreigners, with plates featuring a grid layout for 

development, which became a basis for California land grant laws.  

 

Howes notes only seven parts, failing to list the concluding plan for the establishment of an Asian-

Mexican company. The Streeter copy also lacked this concluding part. A primary document for the 

development of California. COWAN, p.320-321. BARRETT 1355. HOWES C45, "d." SABIN 9997. 

STREETER SALE 2462. NORRIS CATALOGUE 1910. $9,000 

 

 

16. [California]: DICTAMEN QUE DIO LA JUNTA DE FOMENTO DE CALIFORNIAS AL EXMO. 

SENOR PRESIDENTE DE LA REPUBLICA SOBRE LAS INSTRUCCIONES QUE PARA EL GEFE 

SUPERIOR POLITICO DE AQUELLOS TERRITORIOS PASO AL EXAMEN DE LA MISMA PARA 

QUE ESPRESASE SU CONCEPTO. Mexico: Imprenta de Galvan a cargo de Mariano Arevalo, 1827. 

16pp. Small quarto. Original plain wrappers, stitched. Fine. 

Rare separate issue of this pamphlet, also issued the same year as part of the COLECCION DE LOS 

PRINCIPALES TRABAJOS... of the Junta de Fomento de Californias. The Mexican government, 

concerned that California might be the target of colonization attempts by England, Russia, or the United 

States, took steps in 1827 to increase the Mexican presence there, including the formation of the Junta de 

Fomento de Californias to plan a grand colonization strategy. In this work the Junta reviews the history of 

colonization and missionary efforts in Upper and Lower California, as well as Spanish voyages there. For 

the entire COLECCION: COWAN, p.320-321. BARRETT 1355. HOWES C45, "d." SABIN 9997. 

STREETER SALE 2462. NORRIS CATALOGUE 1910. $500 

 

 

17. [California]: PLAN OF RESIDENCE OF M. THEO. KEARNEY "CHATEAU FRESNO" FRESNO 

COUNTY, CALIFORNIA [wrapper title]. [San Francisco? ca. 1900]. 42pp., including illustrations and 

maps. Oblong quarto. Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled and edgeworn. Very good. 

Martin Theodore Kearney, born in a Liverpool slum in 1842, became rich and powerful via the raisin 

industry and land "colony" development in Fresno County. In 1892 he began construction on "Chateau 

Fresno," a palatial five-story estate modelled on France's Chateau de Chenonceaux. Though the mansion 

was never actually built, Kearney skillfully marketed opportunities to live in "Chateau Fresno Park," and 

to get involved in Fresno's raisin industry. The present promotional, issued around 1900 is one of the best 

example of Kearney's marketing skills, showing in photographic illustrations the rapid growth in the area, 

the great agricultural potential, and the comfortable life to be had. Included are statistics on raisin 

production, descriptions of Fresno and the Fruit Vale Estates, and testimonials from prominent citizens. 

Not in Rocq. OCLC locates only two copies, at the Bancroft Library and at the University of California at 

Davis. OCLC 21686560. $350 

 

 

Sacramento, Illustrated 

 

18. [California]: SOUVENIR OF SACRAMENTO CALIFORNIA. San Francisco: C.P. Heininger, 

1887. 30pp. of text, plus eighteen panels of photographs containing thirty-two total images, folding 



 

 

accordion-style into original 16mo. red cloth binding, stamped in gilt. Textblock loosening a bit. Near 

fine. 

A rather scarce visual tour of Sacramento in the late Victorian era, issued by C.P. Heininger, a noted San 

Francsico purveyor of view albums. The images being with a fine birds-eye view of Sacramento in 1887, 

and also include views of Sutter's Fort, the state capitol, the state printing office, important public 

buildings, bridges, the Central Pacific Railroad depot and hospital, the recently-opened Crocker Art 

Gallery, the grand store of Huntington, Hopkins & Co., the Sutter building, hotels, parks, noted 

residences, and more. The text contains a history of Sacramento based on the reports of pioneers, as well 

as a description of the city, a review of its commerce, manufactures, etc.  $250 

 

 

The First Laws of California: 

A Beautiful Copy in Original Condition 

 

19. [California]: THE STATUTES OF CALIFORNIA, PASSED AT THE FIRST SESSION OF THE 

LEGISLATURE. BEGUN THE 15th DAY OF DEC. 1849, AND ENDED THE 22d DAY OF APRIL, 

1850, AT THE CITY OF PUEBLO DE SAN JOSE. WITH AN APPENDIX AND INDEX. San Jose: J. 

Winchester, State Printer, 1850. ix,[1],482pp. Half title. Quarto. Contemporary sheep, tooled border, gilt 

leather spine labels. Early marking lightly effaced from front board, but faint "Recorder's Office" stamp 

still visible on spine. Scattered light foxing, an occasional stray ink mark. A very handsome copy. In a 

folding cloth box, gilt leather spine label. 

A foundation document of California law, this volume prints the laws passed by the first legislature, 

shortly after California was admitted into the Union. Herein are the statutes that set up the governing 

framework of California, including the state constitution and federal laws that relate to California, 

especially naturalization laws. Also included are laws relating to the state treasury, courts, elections, and 

sheriffs, the creation of counties, port and harbor laws, marks and brands, government salaries, the duty 

and fees of the state printer, the organization of the state militia, a law preventing the coining of money by 

individuals, steamboat inspection regulations, laws for the protection of Indians, and many more. 

Significantly, there is a law "for the better regulation of the Mines, and the government of Foreign 

Miners" reflecting the racial tensions in the mining regions. Marriage between whites and "negroes or 

mulattoes" is prohibited. While the imprint reads San Jose, Wagner and Greenwood note that these 

statutes were actually printed in New York. Wagner goes on to explain: "The Legislature of 1850, in 

consideration of having the Statutes and Journals printed at a reduction of 50% from the price of its 

contract with the State Printer, agreed to allow them to be printed in the east. When Winchester received 

his appointment, he agreed to this condition and had them printed in New York by J. Craighead of Fulton 

Street. The first to arrive in California were 100 copies of the JOURNALS which came over the Isthmus 

and arrived in the Oregon in October, 1850, but the STATUTES did not arrive until December." Printed 

in an edition of 1050 copies, according to Wagner. This is a lovely copy of a title that is usually found in 

battered condition. COWAN, p.610. WAGNER, CALIFORNIA IMPRINTS 147. GREENWOOD 167 

(note). HOWELL 50:146. $750 

 

 

20. [California]: [Langley, Henry G., editor]: THE STATE REGISTER, AND YEAR BOOK OF 

FACTS: FOR THE YEAR 1859. PUBLISHED ANNUALLY. [SECOND YEAR OF PUBLICATION.]. 

San Francisco: Henry G. Langley and Samuel A. Morison, 1859. iii,[1],420pp. Contemporary half sheep 

and moire cloth, spine gilt. Expertly rebacked, with original backstrip laid down. Very clean internally. 

Very good. 



 

 

A presentation copy, inscribed on the titlepage from "the editor" to Dr. Thomas M. Logan. Logan, a 

prominent Sacramento physician and corresponding secretary of the State Medical Society, wrote an 

essay for this volume, called "Contributions to the Climatology of California," which appears on pages 

31-36. Based on five years' meteorological observations in Sacramento, the essay includes tables 

recording wind, rain, humidity, etc. This copy also bears the early ownership inscription on the front free 

endpaper of Asa P. Andrews, a founder of the Sacramento Society of California Pioneers  

 

This is the second and final edition of the California state register, following the first of 1857, containing 

a wealth of information on California ten years after the start of the Gold Rush. Included are statistics on 

state finances, population, Indians, railroads, wagon roads, the school system, fraternal organizations, 

libraries, and more. There are also sections on the young state's agriculture, mineral wealth, canals and 

ditches, and manufactures and machinery. Each county is briefly profiled, and there is an extensive list of 

state officials. The advertisements include the Pacific Mail Steamship Company, and the California Steam 

Navigation Company. This copy does not include the final six leaves of ads (which would take the 

pagination up to page 432), which were apparently never bound in. Cowan and Sabin call for 420pp. of 

text (as here) while other references (such as Greenwood), note 432pp. GREENWOOD 1173. COWAN, 

p.610. ROCQ 17165. DRAKE 92. SABIN 10045. $575 

 

 

21. [Canvassing Book]: Frost, John: FROST'S PICTORIAL HISTORY OF INDIAN WARS AND 

CAPTIVITIES, FROM THE EARLIEST RECORD OF AMERICAN HISTORY TO THE PRESENT 

TIME...PART FIRST. New York: Wells Publishing Company, 1873. [102]pp., including printed and 

engraved titlepages, and illustrations. Plus ruled sheets of paper for subscription information bound in a 

the rear, containing manuscript notes on two orders for the book. Pictorial rust cloth. Example of gilt cloth 

backstrip affixed to front pastedown, gilt morocco backstrip affixed to rear pastedown. Lightly worn at 

corners and spine ends. A touch of light foxing. Very good. 

A nice example of a canvassing book for John Frost's extensive history of Indians wars and captivities. 

This copy contains samples of two available bindings, one of gilt rust cloth, the other of gilt green 

morocco. The engraved and printed titlepages are included, as are excerpts from the text, the index, and a 

number of illustrations showing Native American leaders and scenes of warfare and captivity, as well as 

famous frontiersmen such as Kit Carson and Buffalo Bill. This copy was apparently used by a canvasser 

in far western New York, and contains the manuscript names of two purchasers of the book from the town 

of Albion, each of whom chose a binding of morocco and cloth. The blank leaves at the rear for 

subscribers' names are preceded by a half-broadside printed publisher's condition leaf. John Frost was a 

prolific writer (Sabin calls him a notorious pilferer) on a number of historical subjects, including Native 

Americans, Indian wars, and Indian captivities, and began his career writing on those subjects in 1840. 

The second part of this work was authored by the nearly as prolific Samuel Drake. Not in the catalogue of 

the Zinman Collection of Canvassing Books. HOWES D477 (ref). $250 

 

 

22. Carter, John, and Graham Pollard: AN ENQUIRY INTO THE NATURE OF CERTAIN 

NINETEENTH CENTURY PAMPHLETS. London and New York. 1934. xii,400pp., plus four plates. 

Original red cloth, spine gilt, t.e.g. Near fine in a good (chipped and torn) dustjacket. 

First edition of this classic work, in which two brilliant young booksellers exposed the literary forgeries 

of scholar Harry Buxton Forman and collector Thomas J. Wise, thereby pulling back the veil on the 

willful self-delusion sometimes exhibited by buyers and sellers of rare books. $100 

 

 



 

 

Novel of Texas and the Alamo, by Mark Twain’s Cousin 

 

23. [Clemens, Jeremiah]: BERNARD LILE; AN HISTORICAL ROMANCE, EMBRACING THE 

PERIODS OF THE TEXAS REVOLUTION, AND THE MEXICAN WAR. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott 

& Co., 1856. xii,[13]-287pp. 12mo. Original black cloth, spine gilt. Cloth rippled on rear board, new 

endpapers. Old stain to the early and final signatures, scattered foxing. Good. 

Bookplate of Texas historian Ike Moore on front pastedown. One of two issues, this one without the 

author's name on the titlepage. Jeremiah Clemens, second cousin of Samuel Clemens, was a U.S. Senator 

from Alabama and the occasional author of historical fiction. He helped defend Texas in the early days of 

the Republic and fought in the Mexican-American War, experiences that help lend verisimilitude to the 

present work. Includes a chapter on the Alamo, in which the hero escapes as a courier to Fannin. 

GARRETT, p.272. TUTUROW 4177. WRIGHT II:543. SABIN 13617. GRAFF 755. EBERSTADT 

113:411. $300 

 

 

Using Prison Labor for Industry: 

The Texas Version of Parchman Farm 

 

24. Close, Hiram: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM HIRAM CLOSE TO JAMES W. 

RUTTER OF THE ST. LOUIS LEAD & OIL COMPANY SEEKING AN INVESTMENT IN A 

PROJECT THAT WOULD UTILIZE TEXAS CONVICT LABOR AT THE HUNTSVILLE 

PENITENTIARY TO PROCESS CASTOR BEAN OIL]. Galveston, Tx. December 31, 1868. [1]p. 

autograph letter, signed, on a quart sheet. Old folds, light wear. Very good. 

 

This letter concerns the use of prison labor in private enterprise in Reconstruction-era Texas. The letter 

describes a plan to use prisoners at the Texas State Penitentiary at Huntsville (also known as the "Walls") 

to process castor oil, and seeks an investment to develop a mill to that end. The Huntsville prison, some 

seventy miles north of Houston, opened in 1849 and was the state's first enclosed penitentiary for 

convicted felons. The prisoners were forced to work, so as not to be a financial burden on taxpayers, and a 

cotton and woolen mill was established there in 1853. By the close of the decade they were processing 

some 500 bales of cotton annually, and the fabric produced and the funds raised during the Civil War 

were a boon to the Confederate effort. After the Civil War the population of the prison ballooned, and a 

program was instituted to lease out convict labor to private individuals and farms.  

 

Hiram Close (d. 1876) was a figure in the Texas manufacturing industry of the period. He wrote this letter 

to James Rutter of the St. Louis Lead & Oil Company which manufactured castor oil among other 

products. Close solicits an investment from Rutter to help develop a mill to process castor bean oil, using 

Huntsville prisoners as laborers at the mill. Close writes "Since I wrote you I have had an offer of a half 

interest in a cotton factory. It belongs to the State of Texas, connected with the penitentiary at Huntsville 

in this state. We have the entire control of over 400 convicts and factory containing one hundred looms 

making 4000 yds of cloth per day....We think we work up about twelve hundred bales of cotton per year. 

We intend to buy the most of the cotton in the seed and run our own gin &c. We propose to build an oil 

mill and then rent it or get some one to run it on shares. Our people are talking largely of planting the 

castor bean and to build a mill will encourage planting the bean. I wish you would write me whether you 

can be induced to make us an offer if not will you recommend a man to us." HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 

(online). $150 

 

 



 

 

Military Life in the Southwest, by an Army Wife 

 

25. Cochran, M.A., Mrs.: POSIE; OR, FROM REVEILLE TO RETREAT. AN ARMY STORY. 

Cincinnati: The Robert Clarke Company, 1896. 194pp., including twelve plates, plus frontispiece. 12mo. 

Original gilt pictorial tan cloth. Cloth silverfished. Rear fly leaf affixed to rear free endpaper. Clean 

internally. About very good. 

A rather uncommon and little-known account by an Army wife of military life in the Southwest, 

particularly in Arizona, coupled with an interesting firsthand description of life in Reconstruction-era 

Florida. Nearly half the book deals with Army life in Arizona after the Civil War. The text includes a 

narrative of Major Prescott's march into Arizona, a description of Fort Yuma and of two years at Fort 

Apache, recollections of Whipple Barracks, camping in the territory, and dealing with the outbreak of 

hostilities by the Apache, including accounts of the warriors Mosby and Dandy Jim. While on their way 

to the Southwest they passed through Washington and Nevada, and there is a description of a meeting 

with Sarah Winnemucca. Much of the second half of the text is devoted to "Mrs. Posie Prescott's" 

recollections of Reconstruction in Florida, including dealings with the Klan. The name Posie Prescott is 

fictionalized, and though Mrs. Cochran's work is listed in Wright's bibliography of American fiction, we 

trust the authenticity of these accounts and do not believe that they are fictional. The book consists, 

therefore, of two valuable memoirs by Army wives, one of Army life in Arizona, the other of Army life in 

Reconstruction-era Florida. HOWES C527. GRAFF 780. EBERSTADT 120:33. WRIGHT III:1124. $700 

 

 

Firsthand Accounts of a Bloody Colorado Prison Riot 

 

26. [Colorado Prison Riot]: Crane, R.M.: THAT RED OCTOBER DAY: A TRUE STORY OF THE 

RIOT AT THE COLORADO STATE PENITENTIARY ON OCTOBER THIRD NINETEEN 

HUNDRED TWENTY NINE, AS TOLD BY EYEWITNESSES TO R.M. CRANE, CONVICT 

NUMBER 15828 [wrapper title]. [Canon City, Co.]: R.M. Crane, 1932. [1],28pp., mimeographed sheets 

printed on rectos only. Quarto. Side-stapled into grey wrappers. One new staple at upper left, other staples 

oxidized. Some shallow, moderate staining to upper margins, not affecting text. Pencil ownership 

signature ("Lucile") at bottom of front wrapper. Very good.  

A detailed account of the 1929 riot at the Colorado State Penitentiary, at the time, one of the largest riots 

in the history of the American penal system. The October 3rd events claimed the life of eight guards and 

five inmates, and ultimately caused over a million dollars in damage to the facility. R.M. Crane, convict 

number 15828, was not an eyewitness to the events - his term began a year after the riot. But his is the 

first and only account of the events assembled from interviews with fellow inmates who were there, and 

therefore gives an important perspective on the events. Recorded herein are moving accounts of shoot-

outs, deaths and dying words, and exchanges among the inmates and between inmates and guards. OCLC 

locates five copies of this text, at the Denver Public Library (imperfect, with the last two leaves in 

photocopy), Colorado College, Yale, Newberry Library, and Pittsburgh (KS) State University. Rare, and 

likely hand-produced by Crane for private circulation. OCLC 45968114. $750 

 

 

A Pioneering California Surgeon Offers Free Medical Instruction 

 

27. Cooper, E.S.: ANATOMICAL AND SURGICAL LECTURES [caption title]. San Francisco. 

December 10, 1856. [1]pp. on a folded folio sheet of blue paper. Small embossed stamp in upper left 

corner. Minor edgewear. Fine. 



 

 

Rare announcement of anatomical and surgical lectures offered by Dr. E.S. Cooper, a pioneering 

physician in California. Cooper issued this circular just a year after he arrived in San Francisco, and in 

fact began offering courses in October, 1855. He offered free instruction in surgical anatomy, vivisection, 

ophthalmic and orthopedic surgery, no doubt aggravating his colleagues in the medical profession. 

Cooper asserts that "San Francisco offers above that of any other city of this Continent, or perhaps the 

World besides, for prosecuting the study of Practical Anatomy and of Operative Surgery....the salubrious 

breezes preserve bodies for any desirable length of time." He also invites his fellow physicians in Mexico, 

Latin America, and Hawaii to exchange medical knowledge with him. Elias Samuel Cooper (1820-1862), 

founder of the first medical college on the Pacific coast, "was a bold, enthusiastic and original surgeon 

who, soon after his arrival in San Francisco gained a reputation as a daring operator by a sensational 

operation in which he successfully removed a breech-pin of a fowling piece from beneath the heart" - 

Kelly & Burrage. Cooper also founded medical publications and important medical associations in 

California. Greenwood locates only a single copy of this circular, at the California Historical Society, and 

OCLC adds copies at the Bancroft Library, UC San Francisco, and Yale. GREENWOOD 671. OCLC 

21726814, 702933884. KELLY & BURRAGE, pp.255-256. $950 

 

 

Best History of the Republic of Texas Navy 

 

28. Dienst, Alex: THE NAVY OF THE REPUBLIC OF TEXAS 1835-1845. Temple, Tx. 1909 [but 

actually ca. 1940]. [14],150,[13]pp. Blank leaf following page 38. Portrait and plate. Original red cloth, 

front board and spine gilt. Slight bit of shelfwear. Near fine. 

This is the circa 1940 issue in cloth, believed to have been issued in about thirty copies, with a portrait of 

Dienst, a naval plate, and an "Appreciation" by Eugene C. Barker bound in. The original 1909 issue is 

quite rare; this 1940 issue is uncommon. "This is the first, and still best, history of the Texas Navy in the 

revolution and republic" - Jenkins. A scarce and important study of the Texas Navy based on a 

comprehensive study of the original source material. Dienst not only describes important battles and 

events, but also reviews the organization of the Texas Navy, the acquisition and equipping of ships, and 

more. Dienst's study originally appeared in issues of THE QUARTERLY of the Texas State Historical 

Association in 1909, but this book edition includes a preface and index not found in the journal. BASIC 

TEXAS BOOKS 42. HOWES D339 (1909 issue). $1,250 

 

 

American Businesses Urged to Use the Weather to Their Advantage 

 

29. Drake, Lawrence: PUTTING THE WEATHER TO WORK FOR YOU. Washington: American 

Retail Federation, 1946. 28pp., including an illustration and maps. Quarto. Original pictorial wrappers. 

Light wear to wrapper, a few small, faint, marginal stains. Near fine. 

The twentieth century saw major advances in the application of scientific practices and solutions to 

business problems, and the present work seems to take those applications to an extreme, showing how the 

weather "will prove to be one more management tool, which can be used to the advantage of all business 

houses, and therefore, to the advantage of the consumer." The text explains that weather analysis can help 

businesses better plan purchase and deliveries, estimate the demand for goods, pinpoint demand, time 

advertising to better effect, and produce better products. OCLC locates only three copies, at the 

University of Illinois, University of Iowa, and Howard University. OCLC 27129785. $65 

 

 



 

 

30. Dunn, Henry: GUATIMALA, OR, THE UNITED PROVINCES OF CENTRAL AMERICA, IN 

1827-8; BEING SKETCHES AND MEMORANDUMS MADE DURING A TWELVE MONTHS' 

RESIDENCE AT THAT REPUBLIC. New York: G. & C. Carvill, 1828. 318pp., plus [1]p. of errata. 

Contemporary plain paper boards backed with modern calf, gilt morocco spine label. Boards lightly 

shelfworn. Ex-library, with the bookplate of the Fitchburg Athenaeum on the front pastedown, and their 

small oval blindstamp on the titlepage. Scattered foxing. Good plus. Untrimmed. 

First edition of this thorough description of Guatemala and Central America generally, published in the 

wake of the independence movements of the area. Dunn describes his voyage from England, with stops at 

Jamaica, Belize, the Mosquito Coast and Yucatan before arriving at Guatemala. He comments on slave 

populations, climate, disease, immigration, Indians, customs, superstitions, etc. Once in Guatemala Dunn 

describes the capital city, the social scene there, public morals, education, the prison system, village life, 

religion, and more. One chapter focuses on amusements, and describes booksellers, the literary culture, 

bullfights, theatre, and fine arts. Part three includes a lengthy history of the revolutionary movement 

earlier in the decade, and another chapter is devoted to the native population. "One of the classic 

travelogues, written by an Anglican clergyman traveling in company with the Dutch consul general 

during the conflicts relating to the independence movement" - Grieb. In the preface, Dunn explains that 

he desired a map to accompany this first edition, but that he could not find one that was adequate. An 

English edition, with a map, was published in London the following year. GRIEB GU 392. PALAU 

77296. SABIN 21320. GRIFFIN 3558. $650 

 

 

31. Edwords, Clarence E.: A VIRGINIAN'S VIEW OF NAPA VALLEY [wrapper title]. [Napa: Napa 

Register Press, 1906?]. 15,[1]pp., including illustrations from photographs. Square 12mo. Original 

illustrated wrappers. Wrappers a bit soiled, else near fine. 

Edwords, best known for his book on San Francisco's restaurants and recipes, here provides an 

impressionistic essay on the advantages of life in the Napa Valley. Illustrations include vineyards, Napa 

Soda Springs, women sorting cherries in an orchard, prominent buildings, and more. Rocq locates one 

copy, at the Bancroft Library, and OCLC adds only two others, at the San Francisco Public Library and 

Napa County Library. ROCQ 5874. OCLC 19601922. $150 

 

 

Early Photographs of Noted American Racehorses 

 

32. [Equine Photographica]: Schreiber & Son: SCHREIBER & SON'S PORTRAITS OF NOTED 

HORSES OF AMERICA [cover title]. [Philadelphia. 1874]. [1]p. preface, followed by twenty-four leaves 

of mounts, each with a mounted albumen photograph and printed text on the recto and verso, for a total of 

forty-eight photographic prints, each print measuring approximately 5 1/2 x 8 inches. One related 

photographic print loosely laid in. Original tissue guards present. Oblong folio. Original three-quarter 

morocco and pebbled cloth, front board and spine gilt, raised bands. Original brass affixed to foredge of 

front board, but clasp lacking. Boards rubbed, leather scuffed. A front fly leaf loosely laid in. Some light 

foxing, mostly on the mounts but occasionally in a print. About very good. 

The first and only volume published of this scarce and important collection of photographs of noted 

American racehorses. Issued by Schreiber & Son, the leading photographers of animals in Philadelphia, 

the volume showcases the leading racing and trotting horses in the United States, giving their pedigree, 

size, ownership information, and stud fees, where applicable. Included are portraits of Rysdyk's 

Hambletonian (namesake of the Hambletonian Stakes, and sire of many of the other horses featured 

herein), the stallion Jay Gould, trotting stallion George Wilkes, Woodford Mambrino, Lady Thorne, 



 

 

Lucy, the Morgan horse Ethan Allen, and many more. The work was issued without a titlepage or 

publisher's imprint, but the photographs are copyrighted between 1871 and 1874, hence our attribution of 

a date. We note three copies at auction in the past twenty-five years, one of those selling at Sotheby's in 

2003 for $3000. OCLC locates a total of ten copies, the record noting twenty-four leaves of photographs, 

as in our copy. The three copies at auction, however, each recorded fifty total photographs. 

KEENELAND ASSOCIATION LIBRARY CATALOGUE, p.194. OCLC 4254541. $2,000 

 

 

Letters of an Argonaut to His Wife, and an Account of Her Overland Journey 

 

33. Gill, William: Clark, Eva Turner (editor): CALIFORNIA LETTERS OF WILLIAM GILL 

WRITTEN IN 1850 TO HIS WIFE HARRIET TARLETON IN KENTUCKY. New York: Downs 

Printing Company, 1922. 43pp., plus three plates and folding frontispiece map. Half title. Quarto. Later 

green cloth, spine gilt. Cloth lightly rubbed, else fine. 

Printed in an edition of 100 copies. William Gill's letters from California to his wife, Harriet, in 1850-51 

summarize his overland journey and describe his mostly unsuccessful mining efforts in Grass Valley, 

Trinidad, and Weaver. Though details of Gill's 1850 overland journey are not included, the terse diary of 

Harriet Tarleton Gill, when she went overland to California in 1853 with her husband, is reproduced 

herein. She left Kentucky on April 6 and went to Independence, then to Fort Kearny, Fort Laramie, and 

Pacific Springs, reaching the Humboldt River on July 1. With very useful annotations by editor Eva 

Turner Clark, the granddaughter of Harriet Tarleton Gill. This is a presentation copy, inscribed by Eva 

Turner Clark to her granddaughter, Anna Tarleton Park. The Eberstadts were apparently unaware of this 

title when they compiled their list of modern overlands in 1938, though they did feature a copy (priced 

$150) in their catalogue 132, issued in 1953. COWAN, p.237. KURUTZ 274. HOWES G171, "b." 

MATTES 1376. MINTZ 177. HECKMAN 141. ROCQ 15829. HOWES 50:488. EBERSTADT 132:131.  

 $1,500 

 

 

Argues the Innocence of Two Brothers Sentenced to Death in Washington 

 

34. Goodman, Irvin, Sanford Clement, and R. Max Etter: THE TRUTH ABOUT THE CASE OF 

TURMAN AND UTAH WILSON [wrapper title]. [Portland]. 1952. 6pp. Pictorial self-wrappers, stapled. 

A bit tanned and edgeworn. Very good. 

Jo Ann Dewey, an 18-year-old nursing student, was kidnapped off the street in Vancouver, Washington 

on March 19, 1950. Her body was found a week later, on a remote riverbank some fifty miles away. 

Turman and Utah Wilson, brothers with a criminal record and a history of violent crimes, were suspected 

and eventually apprehended. Utah Wilson's fingerprints were found on a broken beer bottle at the site of 

the abduction, and Turman had been recently paroled after serving time for a rape conviction. At trial the 

brothers claimed that they had fled Washington (they were apprehended in Sacramento) because they 

feared that Utah would be arrested for stealing a power saw, and that Turman's parole would be revoked 

for helping his brother. The jury didn't buy the story, and convicted the Wilson brothers, who were 

sentenced to death at the gallows. Irvin Goodman and Sanford Clement were the Wilson brothers' 

appointed attorneys, and celebrated crime fiction writer, Erle Stanley Gardner, became involved in the 

case through his Case Review Committee. This pamphlet, issued a year before the execution, reviews the 

(circumstantial) evidence in the case, injurious pre-trial publicity, alleges errors in law, and calls on the 

governor to commute the sentence to life in prison. Several reprieves from Washington's governor 

resulted in five execution dates, culminating with the death by hanging of the brothers on January 3, 1953. 

It was only the second double execution in Washington history.  



 

 

 

OCLC locates only two copies of this rare account of the Wilson brothers case, at the University of 

Oregon Library and University of Washington Law Library. OCLC 41851924. $150 

 

 

The “Reformed Gambler” Explains the Tricks of the Trade 

 

35. Green, J.H.: ONE HUNDRED TRICKS WITH CARDS. GAMBLERS' TRICKS WITH CARDS, 

EXPOSED AND EXPLAINED. New York: Dick & Fitzgerald, [ca. 1880-1885]. 114,[46]pp., including 

in-text illustrations. Original printed yellow wrappers. Wrappers lightly worn at edges, chipped at head of 

spine; rear wrapper internally tape-repaired. Very clean internally. Very good overall. 

Jonathan H. Green, the "reformed gambler," was the most renowned figure in nineteenth century 

American gambling. A highly successful gambler in his youth, he eventually reformed and became a 

leading anti-gambling crusader, though some considered him a confidence man in moralist's clothing. 

This is one of several works in which he sought to expose the tricks used by gamblers to separate the 

greedy and the gullible from their money. In doing so, however, he actually produces a top-notch guide to 

gambling and swindling. Among the games discussed are thimbles, euchre, "dropping the pigeon," 

various games of poker, "dog loo" (played on the Red River), and more. Green also delves into techniques 

involving handling and altering cards, dice, and other tools of the trade. Several confidence games are 

described as well, including ways to cheat at horse racing by tampering with the track, and a "trick played 

by the Peter Funk brokers in New Orleans" in which unscrupulous brokers separate farmers from their 

money. The illustrations show various tools and techniques used by gamblers. The copyright date on the 

verso of the titlepage seems to read the 1850s, but the battered type, as well as the titles listed in the 

extensive advertisements for Dick & Fitzgerald's other works, seems to indicate a publication date of 

circa 1880 to 1885. $875 

 

 

36. Hafen, LeRoy R.: THE OVERLAND MAIL 1849-1869 PROMOTER OF SETTLEMENT 

PRECURSOR OF RAILROADS. Cleveland: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1926. 361pp., including six 

full-page illustrations and folding map, plus frontispiece portrait. Half title. Original dark green cloth, 

spine gilt, t.e.g. Hinges a bit stressed, some light foxing on the foredge and lower edge of the textblock, 

else a near fine copy. Untrimmed, partially unopened. 

A pioneering study of the overland mail from the Gold Rush to the completion of the transcontinental 

railroad. Included are chapters on the Pony Express, the Butterfield Overland Mail, the so-called "Million 

Dollar Mail," mail service in the Pike's Peak region, the difficulties posed by hostile Indians, and the 

passage of mail to the Pacific Coast by steamers. The two-page prospectus for the work is laid into this 

copy. This is the first of many of Hafen's books published by the Clark Company, this in an edition of 

1253 copies. CLARK & BRUNET124. HOWES H11. PAHER 751. RITTENHOUSE 267. DOBIE, p.81.  

 $150 

 

 

1 of 75 Copies 

 

37. Hall, Carroll D. (editor): JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE FROM BOSTON TO SAN FRANCISCO IN 

1849. Redwood City, Ca. 1933. [6],37,[2]pp. Titlepage vignette and in-text illustration. Half title. 

Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers detached from text block (but present), torn along the spine. Old 

stain in upper outer corner of front wrapper. Endpapers tanned. Good. 



 

 

From an edition of seventy-five copies. This anonymous account of an 1849 voyage to California aboard 

the Edward Everett, by a member of the Boston and California Mining and Trading Joint Stock Company, 

originally appeared in the REDWOOD CITY TRIBUNE. The text recounts the voyage around Cape 

Horn, long days at sea, events aboard ship, and their arrival at San Francisco on July 6, 1849. A dozen 

pages describe the author's experiences in California, his travel by boat to Sacramento and back, 

descriptions of San Francisco and the many arriving ships, and his work on board ship and elsewhere 

before departing for the mines on October 1 (mentioned in the final entry in the text). More than a third of 

the seventy-five copies printed are located in institutions, according to OCLC. Scarce in the market. 

KURUTZ 303. $350 

 

 

The First California Railroad Directory 

 

38. Hamilton & Brown (compilers): GAZETTEER OF THE CALIFORNIA PACIFIC RAILROAD 

AND ITS BRANCHES. FOR THE YEARS 1871-72. EMBRACING A GENERAL BUSINESS, ALSO, 

A CLASSIFIED BUSINESS DIRECTORY OF ALL THE CITIES AND TOWNS ON THE LINE OF 

THE ROAD, SAN FRANCISCO INCLUSIVE.... San Francisco. 1871. [6],352,[2]pp., plus eight leaves 

of advertisements and views interspersed throughout the directory. Half morocco and printed paper 

boards, rebacked with most of original backstrip laid down. Boards rubbed, edgeworn, and soiled, hinges 

reinforced. Very clean internally. Very good overall. 

The first railroad directory in California and the first directory of the Central Pacific's railroad towns, 

called "very rare" by Quebedeaux. Completed in 1869, the California Pacific Railroad ran from 

Sacramento to Vallejo, where it connected with a ferry that made the bay crossing to San Francisco. The 

railroad carried passengers and freight, and played a significant role in transporting wheat, thus taking 

part in the tremendous boom in wheat production then taking place in California. By 1871 the Central 

Pacific had absorbed the California Pacific, and this directory describes the towns and cities on its route 

and branches, covering businesses in a plethora of communities in Sacramento, Solano, Napa, Yolo, 

Yuba, and Sonoma counties. Also included are views of Calistoga Springs (operated by Samuel Brannan), 

the Grand Hotel in San Francisco, and Heald's Bryant & Stratton Business College, and advertisements 

for the Women's Co-Operative Printing Union (featuring a woman operating a press), various railroads 

including the Central Pacific and Kansas Pacific, the Bank of California, photographers Bradley & 

Rulofson, publisher A.L. Bancroft, and a variety of San Francisco businesses. Quebedeaux, Rocq, and 

OCLC together locate a total of seven copies, at the California State Library, California Historical 

Society, Yuba County Library, Sacramento Public Library, Bancroft Library, Yale, and in a private 

collection. Not in Cowan, though picked up in the 1964 additions. The copy offered by the Eberstadts in 

1954 is the last one we see in the market. Rare. QUEBEDEAUX 138. ROCQ 15844. COWAN (1964 

ADDITIONS) 193. EBERSTADT 135:144. OCLC 14443224, 173725424. $2,500 

 

 

39. Hanna, Charles A.: THE WILDERNESS TRAIL OR THE VENTURES AND ADVENTURES OF 

THE PENNSYLVANIA TRADERS ON THE ALLEGHENY PATH WITH SOME NEW ANNALS OF 

THE OLD WEST, AND THE RECORDS OF SOME STRONG MEN AND SOME BAD ONES. New 

York and London: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1911. Two volumes: [1],xxiv,[2],383; [1],vi,[2],457pp., plus 

eighty-one maps and illustrations (some folding). Original green cloth, spines stamped in gilt, t.e.g. Very 

light shelfwear, else fine. Untrimmed and partially unopened. 

The first edition, limited to 1,000 copies. Still a basic work on the Indians of the old frontier - mostly 

Pennsylvania, Ohio, and Kentucky - the colonial Indian trade and the prominent men involved. With 



 

 

much on the Shawnee, Iriquois, Mingo, and Petticoat tribes, as well as George Croghan, John Finley, 

Andrew Montour, and others. HOWES H162, "aa." $300 

 

 

40. Harrow, Edward C.: THE GOLD RUSH OVERLAND JOURNAL OF EDWARD C. HARROW, 

1849. Austin, Tx.: Michael Vinson, 1993. [4],84pp. Original cloth, printed paper spine label. Fine. 

Number forty-five from an edition limited to sixty copies, this is number one in the "Pacific Overland 

Narratives" series. Harrow left Chicago on March 26, 1849, accompanied by his brother and several other 

companions. They travelled along the California Trail, and reached Bear River Valley by late August. 

Harrow's journal becomes more descriptive as they travel westward, and continues with their gold mining 

experiences until September 16. The itinerary of the trip was prepared for publication by Richard 

Morrison. KURUTZ 315. $150 

 

 

Marvelous Panorama of Portland, More than Ten Feet Long 

 

41. Henrichsen, L.C.: PORTLAND OREGON FROM THE HEIGHTS WEST OF THE CITY 

LOOKING EAST [caption title]. Portland, Or.: L.C. Henrichsen, 1903. Panoramic photograph comprised 

of fourteen silver prints, each print 7 x 9 inches, for a total size of 7 x 126 inches. Each photograph 

affixed to a slightly taller stiff paper mount. Bound into original quarto-sized red cloth boards, stamped in 

gilt. The first three panels still bound into the boards, the remaining eleven detached from the first three 

but still bound together. Near fine. 

A remarkable panoramic photographic showing the growing city of Portland, Oregon at the dawn of the 

twentieth century. The panorama is composed of fourteen silver prints, totaling more than ten feet in 

length, and shows the city from the west looking east. The Willamette River runs through the center of the 

photographs, and Portland is shown rising up on either side, with houses, multi-story buildings, docks, 

warehouses, and a growing downtown. The hilly topography of the city and surrounding area is clearly 

depicted, and Mount Hood can be seen in the fifth panel. Lars C. Henrichsen (1839-1924) was born in 

Denmark and came to Portland in 1861, where he had a long career as a prominent jeweler and optician.  

The title of the panorama is printed in the lower margin of the mounts of the seventh and eighth images, 

and the copyright information appears in the lower corner of the final image, as well as on the front board 

of the binding. We can find eight copies of this panorama in OCLC, at the University of Oregon, Oregon 

State University, Multnomah County Library, University of Idaho, Denver Public Library, Bancroft 

Library, Huntington Library, and Yale. There are also copies at the Oregon Historical Society. A copy of 

this panorama sold at a Swann Galleries photography sale in 2014 for $4,500. OCLC 18549592, 

228694204. $2,750 

 

 

First Book on Computer Generated Music, Owned by a Noted Critic 

 

42. Hiller, Jr., Lejaren A., and Leonard M. Isaacson: EXPERIMENTAL MUSIC. COMPOSITION 

WITH AN ELECTRONIC COMPUTER. New York: McGraw-Hill Book Company, 1959. vi,[2],197pp., 

including musical notations. Original blue cloth. Some pencil underlining (see provenance note below). 

Very good in a good dustjacket with some chips and tears in the edges. 

A landmark book in the history of 20th century music, this is the first book on computer-generated music. 

The composition, called the Illiac Suite, was created using the University of Illinois' Illiac computer. This 



 

 

copy bears the bookplate on the front pastedown of noted music critic, scholar, and teacher, Gilbert 

Chase. Chase has also underlined several passages throughout the book. $150 

 

 

The Earliest Book on Texas Written in English: 

By a Cousin of Stephen F. Austin 

 

43. Holley, Mary Austin: TEXAS. OBSERVATIONS, HISTORICAL, GEOGRAPHICAL AND 

DESCRIPTIVE, IN A SERIES OF LETTERS, WRITTEN DURING A VISIT TO AUSTIN'S COLONY, 

WITH A VIEW TO A PERMANENT SETTLEMENT IN THAT COUNTRY, IN THE AUTUMN OF 

1831. Baltimore: Armstrong & Plaskitt, 1833. 167pp., plus folding map. Copyright notice tipped in 

following the title leaf. 12mo. Modern morocco, spine gilt, with most of the original gilt cloth affixed to 

the front and rear boards. _Map backed by tissue, minute paper loss along one fold. Restoration to the 

dedication leaf and the first leaf of the introduction. Foxing. Good. 

The earliest book on Texas entirely in the English language, written by a first cousin of Stephen F. 

Austin. "For a long time I have regarded it as one of the Texas classics" - Streeter. Written primarily to 

promote emigration to Austin's Colony, it was composed with Austin's assistance while Mrs. Holley was 

at Bolivar, the Brazos River plantation of her brother, Henry, which she visited in the fall of 1831. 

Holley's enthusiastic endorsement of Texas had an important contemporary effect, helping to stimulate 

emigration and settlement and providing a wealth of information on geography and agriculture used in 

later works on the subject. Mrs. Holley relates her trip from New Orleans to Bolivar, and describes Texas 

history, topography, rivers and harbors, climate, soil, towns, natural resources, Indians, etc. The appendix 

includes a "notice of recent political events" in Texas, and contains documents relating to Texas, and to 

the disturbances against Bradburn and Ugartechea in 1832. The map, by William Hooker, shows the 

region from just east of New Orleans to just west of Santa Fe and from the mouth of the Rio Grande to 

the big bend of the Arkansas River, and gives much detail of the geography of Austin's Colony. Mrs. 

Holley followed this first effort with an 1836 work, which is a more conventional guide book and an 

exhortation in favor of American recognition of Texas independence. In the introduction to his 

bibliography of US and European imprints relating to Texas, Streeter calls this first work by Mrs. Holley 

one of his favorite books on life and travel in Texas. A cornerstone Texas book. STREETER, TEXAS 

1135. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS, 93. HOWES H593, "b." SABIN 32528. RAINES, p.116. RADER 1912. 

DOBIE, p. 51. CLARK III:56. GRAFF 1934. EBERSTADT 162:396. $8,500 

 

 

44. Horstmann, G. Henry: CONSULAR REMINISCENCES. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Co., 1886. 

xii,420pp. Original green pictorial cloth, spine gilt. Contemporary non-authorial gift inscription to the 

Akin Hall Library on the front free endpaper, circular Akin Hall Library stamp on titlepage, two neat ink 

notes on dedication page; modern ink ownership inscription on front free endpaper. Pages 243-262 

loosening, but still bound in. Very clean internally. Overall, very good. 

Horstmann was the American consul at Munich from 1869 to 1880, and then consul at Nuremberg from 

1880 to 1885, and his memoir is a significant record of an American's experiences in Europe during an 

eventful period. Horstmann discusses European culture at great length (German passion plays and Lola 

Montez, for example), describes the wide variety of his duties as a consul, and comments on Americans 

touring through the continent. There is also much on diplomatic events, politics, scandals, etc. Rather 

scarce. $75 

 

 

 



 

 

An Observant Englishman in the Republic of Texas 

 

45. Houstoun, Matilda C.: TEXAS AND THE GULF OF MEXICO; OR YACHTING IN THE NEW 

WORLD. London: John Murray, 1844. Two volumes: viii,314; viii,360pp., plus ten plates (including 

frontispiece in each volume) and 16pp. of advertisements at the end of the second volume. Original blue 

cloth, stamped in blind on the front and rear boards with a ship and a Greek key border, spines gilt. Spines 

sunned. Bookplate of Sir Norman Lamont, Baronet of Knockdow on front pastedown of both volumes. 

Bindings slightly cocked. A few light fox marks, but very clean internally. Very good. 

"Exceptional insights into Texas of the 1840's" - Jenkins. Matilda Houstoun and her husband, a captain in 

the 10th Hussars, sailed their yacht, the Dolphin from England, stopping at the Azores, Barbados, 

Jamaica, and New Orleans before entering Galveston harbor in December, 1842. Except for a brief visit 

back to New Orleans they remained in Texas until the end of the following March. Mrs. Houston was a 

perceptive and objective observer, and her account provides a significant look at Texas during the 

Republic period, with observations on social life, recent history, the Texas Navy, the productions of the 

land, climate and the danger of hurricanes, hunting, etc. She also foresaw an intra-coastal canal and 

railroads, and a possible Civil War over slavery. The excellent illustrations are by the firm of Day & 

Haghe, lithographers to the Queen, and include a view of Galveston from the harbor, their yacht in the 

Mississippi River, the city of Houston surrounded by mountains, and portraits of Santa Anna and Sam 

Houston. Two other illustrations show a "New Orleans black dandy" and "Nancy," a black woman, while 

others show the harbor of Havana, the city's Plaza de Armas and Viceroy's Palace, as well as the port of 

Funchal, Madeira. "A pleasant and quite readable account of life at Galveston, with an excursion to the 

'up country,' of a wealthy English couple..." - Streeter. We would note that Mrs. Houston misdates the 

dates of her visit as 1843-44, an error followed by most bibliographers though corrected by Jenkins. 

BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 97. RAINES, p.120. STREETER TEXAS, 1506. RADER 1949 (note). CLARK 

III:182. HOWES H693, "aa." SABIN 33202. $3,000 

 

 

The Legal System in Nineteenth Century Texas 

 

46. Huson, Hobart: DISTRICT JUDGES OF REFUGIO COUNTY. Refugio, Tx.: Refugio Timely 

Remarks, 1941. [2],115,[1]pp. Half title. Small octavo. Original red cloth, front board and spine gilt. 

Spine faded. Quite clean and fresh internally. Near fine. 

"Special limited edition for Subscribers to Judges' Portrait Fund," signed by Huson on the titlepage. An 

important and little-known history of law and jurisprudence in this Texas Gulf Coast county. Huson, a 

respected authority on local history, writes that the object of his book was to raise funds to create portraits 

of the judges of Refugio County, but what he produced is more than just a series of biographical sketches. 

He provides the biographies, but also gives a significant legal history of the area, including a timeline of 

the evolution of the judicial system, a description of relations with the Mexican government in the years 

following the Texas Revolution, and chapters on the Taylor-Sutton feud and the 1874 murder of rancher 

Thad Swift and his wife. Not in Adams, SIX-GUNS, who does note Huson's later history of Refugio 

County. $900 

 

 

The First Two Years of the First Illustrated California Magazine 

 

47. Hutchings, James M.: HUTCHINGS' ILLUSTRATED CALIFORNIA MAGAZINE, VOLUME I. 

JULY, 1856, TO JUNE, 1857 [and:] VOLUME II. JULY, 1857, TO JUNE, 1858. San Francisco: 



 

 

Hutchings & Rosenfield, 1857-1858. Two volumes: viii,576; viii,576pp., printed in double columns, 

including in-text illustrations (some full-page), plus one folding plate. Late nineteenth century three-

quarter calf and pebbled cloth, spines gilt. Expertly rebacked, with original backstrips laid down. Spines 

lightly rubbed, edges and corners worn. Early ownership signature on front free endpaper of first volume. 

Scattered foxing, occasional stain in upper margin of first volume. Small tear in pp.143-144 of second 

volume, affecting a few letters of text. Upper margin of issue five in second volume neatly excised 

(affecting a few letters of text on the verso) and upper outer corner of following seven leaves neatly 

clipped away. A few other leaves with marginal tears, not affecting text. About very good. 

The first two years of James M. Hutchings' important and influential magazine extolling the virtues, 

resources, and natural beauty of California. Hutchings' CALIFORNIA MAGAZINE was the first 

illustrated magazine published in California, and only the second periodical published in the state, 

following the short-lived PIONEER, which ended its run at the end of 1855.  

 

Following the success of his pictorial letter sheet "Miner's Ten Commandments," James Mason Hutchings 

decided to publish a magazine about all aspects of California life, laden with illustrations to provide 

pictorial proof of the state's marvels. "Hutchings believed California needed a magazine that provided 

fewer accounts of the epic journey to California and more articles on the actual marvels that could be 

enjoyed now, by immigrants who had already reached the Eureka land. Hutchings assumed that miners 

would read his publication in their cabins, and that citizens of the cities would read it in their parlors. He 

was also mindful of the many relatives back east who were enthralled by descriptions of California life" - 

Kruska.  

 

The first article in the first issue is an illustrated description of Yosemite. Other articles include 

descriptions of mining life, life in San Francisco and in towns around the state, essays on fauna and flora, 

California history, humorous sketches, poetry, fiction, and some children's literature.  Farquhar observes 

that in Hutchings' magazine "there is preserved a good deal of material depicting the life and scenes of 

California in the decade following the Gold Rush...especially with respect to Yosemite, the Big Trees, and 

other scenic wonders." The illustrations, sometimes drawn from the work of photographers (especially the 

nature views), are by some of the best illustrators working in San Francisco at the time, including Charles 

Nahl, Harrison Eastman, Charles Kuchel, Emil Dresel, and George Baker. The folding plate, by Charles 

Nahl, shows a hydraulic mining operation.  

 

An important, early California magazine. KRUSKA, JAMES MASON HUTCHINGS OF YO SEMITE, 

31 and pp.58-67. FARQUHAR, pp.19-20. HOWELL 50:540. MOTT II, pp.117-118. $2,250 

 

 

48. [Idaho]: TIMES-REGISTER MAP OF IDAHO FALLS IDAHO. Idaho Falls: The Commercial 

Printing Company, [1930]. Colored map, 22 x 15 1/2 inches. Folding into original printed wrappers. 

Three-quarter inch closed tear along a lower fold of the map, else fine. 

A scarce map of Idaho Falls, Idaho, showing the entirety of the growing, carefully planned city along the 

banks of the Snake River and on the route of the Oregon Short Line Railroad. By 1930 Idaho Falls had a 

population of nearly 10,000, and the text printed on the map describes it as "the greatest shipping point 

for agricultural products originating at one point in the United States." Also touted is its abundance of 

cheap water, electricity, and low-priced land. The map shows the original townsite and the various 

additions (color-coded), with streets named. The imprint on the wrappers is of the Commercial Printing 

Company, though the map itself was printed by the Clason Map Company of Denver. The TIMES-

REGISTER newspaper operated under that name until 1931, when it merged with the DAILY POST to 



 

 

become the POST REGISTER, and census data is given for 1930, hence our assigning that as the 

publication date. $150 

 

 

49. [Indian Treaty - Rogue River Tribe]: TREATY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE 

ROGUE RIVER INDIANS. [Washington. 1857]. 5pp. Folio sheets of blue paper, string-tied. Fine. In a 

cloth chemise and half blue morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

This treaty, negotiated by Joel Palmer on behalf of the United States, was concluded on November 15, 

1854, and proclaimed by President Pierce on April 7, 1855. It followed a treaty of the previous year with 

the same tribe, also negotiated by Palmer, in which the Rogue River Indians agreed to sell lands between 

the Rogue River and the Siskiyou Mountains. In the present treaty the tribe allowed the United States to 

settle other Indian tribes on the Table Rock Reservation in exchange for twelve horses, one beef, two 

yokes of oxen, a wagon, and a large amount of clothing. A relatively early treaty with a Pacific Slope 

tribe, printed in a small number for official use. EBERSTADT INDIAN TREATIES 110. $550 

 

 

50. [Indian Treaty - Sioux Tribe]: TREATY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND 

THE ONK-PAH-PAH BAND OF DAKOTA OR SIOUX INDIANS. [Washington. 1866]. 6pp. Folio 

sheets of tan paper, string-tied. Front wrapper lightly soiled and with a small chip in lower outer corner. 

Very good. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

One of a series of important treaties negotiated at Fort Sully in Dakota Territory, this one with the Onk-

Pah-Pah band of Sioux, which helped lessen hostilities in the area. Negotiated by territorial Governor 

Newton Edmunds, Indian Affairs Superintendent Edward Taylor, and Generals S.R. Curtis and H.H. 

Sibley, among others, by this treaty the Onk-Pah-Pah agreed to cease their hostilities against the United 

States and its citizens, and acknowledged the authority of the United States. Furthermore, in return for 

"the sum of thirty dollars for each lodge or family, annually, for twenty years" the Sioux agree to 

"withdraw from the routes overland already established, or hereafter to be established, through their 

country." The treaty was concluded on October 20, 1865, ratified by the Senate on March 5, and 

proclaimed by President Andrew Johnson on March 17, 1866. An important treaty with the Sioux tribe, 

printed in a small number for official use. EBERSTADT INDIAN TREATIES 130. $650 

 

 

Two Titles Featuring Significant Accounts of the Indian Wars in the West 

 

51. [Indian Wars]: PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL MEETING AND DINNER OF THE ORDER 

OF INDIAN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES. HELD...JANUARY 19, 1928. [Washington]. 1928. 

[2],46pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers lightly worn. Near fine. 

Chartered in 1896 and still active today, the Order of Indian Wars of the United States was founded to 

"perpetuate the memories of the services rendered by the military forces of the United States in their 

conflicts and wars against hostile Indians within the territory or jurisdiction of the United States, and to 

collect and secure for publication historical data relating to the instances of heroic service and personal 

devotion by which Indian warfare has been illustrated" (from their constitution). The proceedings of their 

annual meetings give the names of the members, mark the passing of the recently deceased, and record 

the official business conducted, but they are most interesting for printing recollections of nineteenth-

century Indian warfare, often being the only publication of these memoirs. This record of the 1928 

meeting and dinner includes the memoirs of Gen. William H. Bisbee, his service at Fort Kearny, meetings 



 

 

with the Sioux at Fort Laramie, and his views on the Fetterman massacre, during which Bisbee's forces 

were in close proximity. Also included is S.W. Fountain's account of his fights with the Apache in 

December, 1885, and "The Experience of Major Mauck in Disarming a Band of Cheyennes on the North 

Fork of the Canadian River in 1878." Important firsthand reports of Indian fighting on the frontier. $125 

 

 

52. [Indian Wars]: [Geronimo]: PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL MEETING AND DINNER OF 

THE ORDER OF INDIAN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES. HELD...JANUARY 26, 1929. 

[Washington]. 1929. 71pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers lightly worn, else fine. 

This record of the 1929 meeting includes several important memoirs of the hunt for Geronimo, including 

the recollections of Brigadier General James Parker, Lt. Charles Gatewood's account of Geronimo's 

surrender, and "Some Unwritten Incidents of the Geronimo Campaign," by Lt. Thomas Clay. A highly 

significant group of memoirs of the campaign to capture Geronimo. $175 

 

 

Massive Japanese-American Directory 

 

53. [Japanese-American Directory]: THE NEW JAPANESE AMERICAN NEWS 1952 YEAR BOOK 

[cover title]. [Tokyo: Japanese American News, 1951]. [222],330,[2],331-776,[30],8pp., printed in 

English and Japanese. Thick octavo. Gilt pictorial cloth. Cloth a bit rubbed and worn. Near fine. 

A massive directory for Americans of Japanese descent in the early 1950s. The directory lists private 

residents and businesses throughout the United States, Canada, and Mexico, though the highest 

concentration resides on the Pacific Coast and Hawaii. The directory is organized by state or province, 

and then by city and town within each. The large number of advertisements testifies to the industriousness 

of the Japanese-American community, and there are many photographic illustrations of large and happy 

families, pictured less than a decade after their internment during World War Two. A vital source of 

information. OCLC locates two copies, at UCLA and the Wisconsin Historical Society. __OCLC 

24924593. $225 

 

 

54. Jenkins, Betty Lanier, and Susan Phillis: BLACK SEPARATISM: A BIBLIOGRAPHY. ISBN: 

0837183782. Westport, Ct.: Greenwood Press, [1976]. xxv,[1],163pp. Original pictorial cloth. Fine. 

An annotated bilbiography of black separatist thought and writing in America from the nineteenth century 

through the 1960s. Published under the auspices of the Metropolitan Applied Research Center. $25 

 

 

Signed 

 

55. Keleher, William A.: VIOLENCE IN LINCOLN COUNTY, 1869-1881. Albuquerque: Univ. of 

New Mexico Press, [1957]. xvi,390pp., plus illustrations. Half title. Original red cloth. Textblock edges a 

bit dusty, else a near fine copy in a good plus (price-clipped, lightly soiled and shelfworn) dustjacket. 

 

Signed by the author on the half title. First edition of a modern classic, telling the full story of the 

violence in southeastern New Mexico most closely associated in the public mind with Billy the Kid. 

Keleher's work includes the full cast of characters, including the Kid, Pat Garrett, Emil Fritz, John 



 

 

Tunstall, and Col. Nathan Dudley. "One of the best histories of Lincoln County and its troubles, as well as 

of the life of Billy the Kid....It is most trustworthy" - Adams. ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 1216. ADAMS, 

HERD 1264. $45 

 

 

Civil War Era Bayonet Manual 

 

56. Kelton, J.C., Lieut.: A NEW MANUAL OF THE BAYONET, FOR THE ARMY AND MILITIA 

OF THE UNITED STATES. New York: D. Van Nostrand, 1861. 108pp., plus thirty plates (eighteen 

folding). 12mo. Original gilt pictorial red cloth. Cloth rubbed and soiled. Text leaves with light, even 

tanning, plates with occasional light foxing. Very good. 

First edition of this influential manual for the bayonet, issued in the early days of the Civil War. 

Subsequent editions appeared in 1862 and 1864. Originally prepared for the use of West Point cadets, it 

instructs on tactics for attack and defense by the sword and bayonet, and defense against cavalry. The text 

describes exercises with swords, bayonets attached to firearms, blows with the butt of a rifle, and more, 

all illustrated in the numerous attractive plates. Civil War battles often devolved to hand to hand combat, 

in which instances knowledge of the effective use of swords and bayonets were quite important. Kelton 

was a lieutenant in the Sixth Regiment of the U.S. Infantry. Rather scarce in the market. $750 

 

 

57. [Klondike Gold Rush]: Crawford, Captain Jack: [APPLICATION FOR A PROSPECTUS FOR THE 

CAPT. JACK CRAWFORD ALASKA PROSPECTING AND MINING COMPANY, PRINTED ON 

THE VERSO OF A SHEET ADVERTISING A CRAWFORD APPEARANCE ENTITLED:] THIS IS 

NOT A LECTURE. BUT A BUDGET OF JEWELS, SPARKLING, PATHETIC, HUMOROUS AND 

ORIGINAL. CAPTAIN JACK CRAWFORD, "THE POET SCOUT," IN HIS WONDERFUL 

ENTERTAINMENTS, "THE CAMP FIRE AND THE TRAIL.". [New York]. 1897. [2]pp. on a single 

sheet, 12 x 9 1/2 inches. Illustrated with a small profile portrait of Crawford. Slight edgewear. Very good. 

This broadsheet advertises an appearance by the celebrated "poet scout," Captain Jack Crawford, in 

Cranville, New York on December 30, 1897. The entirety of the recto and much of the verso is made up 

of testimonials to the talents of Crawford, the popular western adventurer and storyteller. The 

endorsements conclude by warning that "this is probably the last appearance of 'The Poet Scout' in 

Lyceum work. He goes to Alaska March 1st." And so he did. For us, the most interesting aspect of this 

sheet is its promotion of the Capt. Jack Crawford Alaska Prospecting and Mining Company on the verso. 

The text predicts that Crawford has "an unusual chance of success" in Alaska, "just as he [had] in the days 

of yore in opening up those [mines] of the Black Hills, the Cariboo and New Mexico." Crawford came 

back from Alaska after two fruitless years of searching for gold, and continued his lecturing career. An 

interesting example of popular celebrity being used to gin up enthusiasm for a Klondike gold prospecting 

venture. OCLC locates one copy, at Yale. OCLC 778631567. $200 

 

 

Early Photographs of Yosemite and Early Writings of John Muir 

 

58. Kneeland, Samuel: THE WONDERS OF THE YOSEMITE VALLEY, AND OF CALIFORNIA. 

Boston & New York. 1872. 98pp., including in-text illustrations, plus ten photographic prints (including 

frontispiece) and a two single-page maps. Half title. Quarto. Original plum cloth, stamped in gilt and 

blind, a.e.g. Cloth faded (especially at the spine), as is often the case. Lightly worn at spine ends and 

corners. Very clean internally, the photographs in excellent condition. A very good copy. 



 

 

"Third edition, revised and enlarged," following the first edition of the previous year, and the second 

edition of 1872. This edition includes an account of Kneeland's second visit to Yosemite and pages on 

recent earthquakes, Yosemite in winter and the Yosemite glaciers, much of that material cribbed from 

John Muir, and constituting the first appearance of Muir's writing in a book. Featuring ten original 

photographic prints including the Yosemite Valley, Half Dome, El Capitan, Bridal Veil Falls, Mirror 

Lake, Vernal Falls, and others. The photographs are attributed to John Soule of Boston, though they may 

have been taken by more local photographers. In fact Weston Naef hypothesized that Muybridge may 

have been responsible for them. "This is a very attractive book and is made more interesting by the 

additional matter incorporated in each successive edition. Kneeland took pains to get reliable information 

and present it with more than ordinary care. The photographic illustrations are excellent and include some 

unusual views" - Farquhar. "An especially attractive book due to the inclusion of an excellent series of 

mounted photographs" - Currey & Kruska. Farquhar describes two issues of the third edition - the present 

copy is the issue in which the index on page 98 does not describe the contents following page 88. 

CURREY & KRUSKA 225. FARQUHAR 10c. COWAN, p.333. KIMES 5, 6, 7, & 8. BAL 14733.  

 $1,250 

 

 

59. Kurutz, Gary F.: THE CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH A DESCRIPTIVE BIBLIOGRAPHY OF 

BOOKS AND PAMPHLETS COVERING THE YEARS 1848-1853. San Francisco: The Book Club of 

California, 1997. xxvii,771,[1]pp., plus illustrations. Original blue cloth, gilt. Fine. In a very good (lightly 

soiled and worn) plain dustjacket. 

The best Americana bibliography of the past two decades, giving excellent descriptions of hundreds of 

books describing the early years of the Gold Rush. Kurutz gives accurate collations, includes later 

editions, and provides outstanding summaries of the contents and significance of the books he describes. 

An essential Americana reference book. $150 

 

 

60. [Los Angeles Chamber of Commerce]: LOS ANGELES - THE MAGIC CITY [wrapper title]. Los 

Angeles: Chamber of Commerce Research Department, 1926. [32]pp., including illustrations, tables, and 

graphs. Oblong 32mo. Gathered signatures, stapled. Very light wear. Very good. 

An interesting little promotional for Los Angeles, issued with some frequency in the 1920s and 1930s. 

Interesting for eschewing text in favor of a graphic display of the inducements to settle and do business in 

Los Angeles. Tables and charts show growth in population, bank clearings, building permits, 

manufacturing, commerce, stock transactions, automobile registration, etc. The only tables that show any 

moderation in Los Angeles are those recording temperature and rainfall. We do not find this work in 

Rocq. $30 

 

 

Outstanding Gold Rush Illustrations By a ‘49er: 

A Presentation Copy 

 

61. M'Ilvaine, William, Jr.: SKETCHES OF SCENERY AND NOTES OF PERSONAL ADVENTURE, 

IN CALIFORNIA AND MEXICO. Philadelphia. 1850. 44pp., plus sixteen lithographic plates. Original 

brown cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Cloth chipped on front board and along joints, loosening from 

lower outer corner of rear board. Old tideline throughout. About very good. 



 

 

A presentation copy, inscribed by M'Ilvaine on the front free endpaper. A rare and important illustrated 

work of the California Gold Rush, one of the first featuring views drawn by a returning '49er. M'Ilvaine 

came to San Francisco around the Horn, arriving on June 1, 1849, and departing just five months later. 

The book is set up in the format of an album, with the sixteen excellent illustrations being the main 

feature. Nine of the plates relate to California, including views of San Francisco, Sacramento, Sutter's 

Fort, Sutter's Mill, Stockton, scenes along the Tuolumne River, and at Wood's Creek, and six views show 

scenes in Mexico. Each plate is accompanied by descriptive text, and M'Ilvaine relates his overland 

journey from Acapulco to Mexico City on pages 27-37. M'Ilvaine was born in Philadelphia, studied art 

there and in Europe, and drew the illustrations for the book himself. They were made into lithographs by 

Russell Smith and the book was printed by Smith & Peters of Philadelphia. Howes errs in calling for 

seventeen plates. Only a handful of copies have appeared in the market in the past twenty-five years. An 

important, early illustrated work of Gold Rush California. KURUTZ 420a. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH 134. 

COWAN, p.408. VAIL, GOLD FEVER, p.20. HOWES M112, "b." SABIN 43328. STREETER SALE 

2640. NORRIS CATALOGUE . GRAFF 2615. $9,750 

 

 

62. Matthews, Leonard: A LONG LIFE IN REVIEW. [St. Louis. 1928]. [8],176,[6]pp., plus portrait 

frontispiece and five additional photographic illustrations, plus a portrait of Matthews at 101 years of age 

loosely laid in. 12mo. Original burgundy cloth, gilt. Cloth lightly rubbed and lightly worn at extremities, 

some staining to the rear board. Small, faint stain in the extreme lower gutter of a few early leaves. Very 

good. 

Second edition, published the same year as the first. An interesting memoir, valuable for its Gold Rush 

narrative and description of life in St. Louis in the second half of the nineteenth century. Matthews wrote 

this memoir to mark his hundredth birthday. He describes his trip overland to California in 1849 as part of 

the "St. Louis Telegraph Train" and his experiences in the diggings and as a supercargo on a ship 

transporting supplies to Sacramento. In June 1851 he returned to Missouri via Panama, and a good deal of 

the text describes his life back there, including experiences in St. Louis during the Civil War, social 

customs, the St. Louis tornado of 1896, and his successful career in business. His text is also of interest 

for its Mormon content, including encounters with Mormons at Nauvoo, and troubles in Salt Lake City in 

1888. There is no place or date of printing, and bibliographers have generally assigned 1928 as the date 

for both editions, which were likely printed in Chicago at the Lakeside Press - the size and binding clearly 

resemble the Lakeside Classics series. This second edition has an index added, and numerous changes 

were made to the text. KURUTZ 433 (noting only the first edition). EBERSTADT, MODERN 

OVERLANDS 328 (first ed). MATTES 555 (first ed). MINTZ 328. FLAKE 5308b (first ed). GRAFF 

2721. $325 

 

 

Songs to Celebrate Victory in the Mexican-American War, with Illustrations 

 

63. [Mexican-American War]: [Taylor, Zachary]: THE ROUGH AND READY SONGSTER: 

EMBELLISHED WITH TWENTY-FIVE SPLENDID ENGRAVINGS, ILLUSTRATIVE OF 

AMERICAN VICTORIES IN MEXICO. By an American Officer. New York: Nafis & Cornish, and St. 

Louis: Nafis, Cornish & Co., [1848]. 250, vi pp., including twenty-five engravings (ten of them full-page, 

including frontispiece portrait), titlepage vignette, and tail pieces. Original black roan, gilt pictorial 

backstrip. Boards worn around the edges, chipped at lower front joint, front joint leather cracked. 

Scattered foxing. Withal, about very good. 

An attractive little volume of songs produced to celebrate American victories in the Mexican-American 

War, and to bolster Gen. Zachary Taylor's (ultimately successful) bid for the Presidency in 1848. Included 



 

 

are the lyrics, without music, to scores of songs, including celebrations of American victories at Veracruz, 

Monterey, Puebla, Buena Vista, and the capture of Mexico City. The engravings show several of these 

crucial battles and the frontispiece is a portrait of Taylor himself. There are songs in memory of other 

famous American military heroes, such as Washington, Jackson, and John Paul Jones, as well as lyrics 

celebrating ordinary soldiers from Ohio, Connecticut, Kentucky, and elsewhere. Other songs 

commemorate victories during the Revolution and the War of 1812, and several songs laud Texas, 

including the battle of the Alamo, the death of Crockett, "song of the Texian Ranger," "Texas War Cry," 

and more. Though well-represented institutionally, this little songbook is rather scarce in the market. 

GARRETT, p.278. SABIN 73463. $1,250 

 

 

Early Account of the Petroleum Industry in America, 

With the Map of the Pennsylvania Oil Region 

 

64. [Morris, Edmund]: DERRICK AND DRILL, OR AN INSIGHT INTO THE DISCOVERY, 

DEVELOPMENT, AND PRESENT CONDITION AND FUTURE PROSPECTS OF PETROLEUM, IN 

NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA, OHIO, WEST VIRGINIA, &c. New York: James Miller, 1865. 

277,[2]pp., plus folding map. 12mo. Original blindstamped cloth, spine gilt. Cloth faded and rubbed, 

worn at spine ends and corners. Scattered light foxing and soiling, a few leaves with small tears in the 

outer margins. Two-inch closed tear in map where bound in. Good. 

First edition of this early and significant study of the nascent American petroluem industry, accompanied 

by an attractive map of the Pennsylvania oil region. Morris, who the previous year had published an 

influential book on small farms, turns here to the oil boom in Pennsylvania and surrounding states. He 

compiled the information herein from dozens of contemporary reports in newspapers and other sources, 

and includes sketches of prominent oil men, descriptions of wells in Pennsylvania, New York, Ohio, West 

Virginia, Kentucky, and Tennessee. There is also information on the speculation and financial panics 

attendant with the boom, the effects of oil drilling on land, and concerns regarding over-production, with 

reports on oil deposits in Texas, California, and abroad. The map is centered around the Venango and 

Alleghany rivers and the town of Oil City, but shows the region from Titusville in the north to Emlenton 

in the south. The lands of several oil companies are located, including the location of a few specific wells 

and refineries. SABIN 50812. $600 

 

 

One of the Great Books of New England History 

 

65. Morton, Nathaniel: NEW-ENGLAND'S MEMORIAL: OR, A BRIEF RELATION OF THE MOST 

MEMORABLE AND REMARKABLE PASSAGES OF THE PROVIDENCE OF GOD, MANIFESTED 

TO THE PLANTERS OF NEW-ENGLAND, IN AMERICA: WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO THE 

FIRST COLONY THEREOF, CALLED NEW-PLYMOUTH.... Boston: printed. Newport: Reprinted, 

and sold by S. Southwick, 1772. viii,208pp., plus [8]pp. subscribers list. Modern half calf and marbled 

boards. Evenly tanned, an occasional fox mark or stain. Tear in outer margin of leaf D, affecting about a 

dozen words of text. About very good. 

Contemporary ownership signatures of Elijah Briggs of Berkley, Massachusetts. Briggs, a 

Congregationalist deacon, has written his own name into the subscribers list, indicating that he subscribed 

for six copies. Third edition, following the exceedingly rare editions of 1669 and 1721. The first edition 

was the first secular work printed in the American colonies. Morton, nephew of Governor William 

Bradford, gives the history of Plymouth colony from 1620 to 1668, based on his own experiences and the 



 

 

then-unpublished journals of Bradford and Edward Winslow. "One of the great books of New England 

history" - Vail. EVANS 12469. SABIN 51014. VAIL 614. HOWES M851, "aa." ESTC W13885. $750 

 

 

Scarce Account of Midwestern Outlaws 

 

66. Murphy, J.W.: OUTLAWS OF THE FOX RIVER COUNTRY, STORY OF THE WHITEFORD 

AND SPENCER TRAGEDIES, THE ASSASSINATION OF JUDGE RICHARDSON, THE 

EXECUTION OF JOHN BAIRD, AND THE MOBBING OF W.J. YOUNG. Hannibal. 1882. 138pp., 

plus six inserted plates. Original printed wrappers bound into three quarter calf and marbled boards, spine 

gilt. Front wrapper wrinkled, a bit stained, reinforced along the gutter, and with a few short tears, expertly 

repaired. Rear wrapper creased, with a few short repaired tears. Occasional minor foxing, with marginal 

stains to a few leaves. Overall, about very good. 

A scarce account of criminal acts in Missouri, Iowa, and Ohio in the 1860s and '70s, with views of the 

scenes of the crimes and portraits of the participants. Murphy begins by recounting the fate of Joseph and 

Hyrum Smith at Nauvoo, moves on to some of the same crimes described by Edward Bonney in 

BANDITTI OF THE PRAIRIES, and then brings the story of midwestern crime up to the Civil War and 

beyond. Crimes, captures, and trials are all described in a gripping manner, enhanced by illustrations of 

crime scenes and perpetrators. "Lurid narrative of midwestern crime, comparable to Bonney's classic 

BANDITTI OF THE PRAIRIES" - Howes. "History of the outlaws of the Nauvoo country....The author, 

an Alexandria, Missouri, editor, was personally acquainted with many of the desperate characters in this 

chronicle" - Adams. HOWES M907, "aa." ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 1581. GRAFF 2935. FLAKE 5673.$2,500 

 

 

Unrecorded Lithograph of a Caucasian Man Dressed in Native American Costume 

 

67. [Native American]: After John Mayall: [UNTITLED COLORED LITHOGRAPHIC PRINT OF A 

CAUCASIAN MAN DRESSED IN NATIVE AMERICAN COSTUME]. [London]: M. & N. Hanhart, 

[circa 1850s]. Hand-colored lithograph with stipple coloring, 16 1/2 x 11 1/2 inches. Four closed tears 

expertly repaired on verso. Unevenly trimmed along bottom edge. Very good. 

A very interesting British lithograph depicting a Caucasian man in Native American dress. The man 

stands at a three-quarter angle and is pictured full-length. His long hair is held back by a headband, from 

which several feathers rise. He wears a leather tunic, leggings, and moccasins, all decorated with beads 

and designs.  His right hand rests on the muzzle of a rifle, multicolored bands hang from his right sleeve, 

and his left arm is largely covered by a blanket. A sheathed knife hangs from his belt. The image is not 

titled and we are uncertain as to who it depicts or its purpose. Our belief is that it may depict a well-

known English actor in costume, in which case it could have been used as a lobby decoration in a London 

theatre, perhaps for a performance of one of James Fennimore Cooper's LEATHERSTOCKING TALES. 

It is not beyond question that the subject may be portraying Natty Bumppo. Alternatively, the image 

might show a well-to-do Englishman or nobleman who visited the United States and returned home with 

Native American regalia.  

 

The lithograph was drawn by James Henry Lynch after a daguerreotype by John Jabez Edwin Mayall, and 

was published by M. & N. Hanhart (all noted in the lower margin). Mayall began his career as a 

daguerreotypist in Philadelphia before relocating to London in 1846, where he operated his American 

Daguerreotype Institution and became a very fashionable portraitist. Michael and Nicholas Hanhart had a 

nearly fifty-year career as publishers of illustrations, especially large, individual chromolithographs. The 

present lithograph appears to have hand-applied stipple coloring. The active dates of all those firms, 



 

 

especially the years in which Mayall ran his studio in London, leads us to a date of circa 1850 for this 

print. We are unable to locate any other examples of this image. The National Portrait Gallery's online 

listing of portraits from this period that were drawn by J.H. Lynch (43), printed by Hanhart (322) or from 

Mayall daguerreotypes (609) does not list or illustrate this mysterious and striking subject. An arresting 

British depiction of a Native American. $1,500 

 

 

68. [Nebraska]: Cram, George F.: CRAM'S RAIL ROAD & TOWNSHIP MAP OF NEBRASKA. 

Chicago: George F. Cram, 1880. Colored lithographic map, 17 3/4 x 22 inches, plus 8pp. index and 

population listings. Map printed on banknote paper and folding into original printed stiff wrappers, titled 

CRAM'S TOWNSHIP AND RAIL ROAD MAP OF NEBRASKA. Wrappers a bit soiled, old ink stamps 

on front wrapper. Small closed splits along three folds, other small splits and cross-fold separations neatly 

repaired on verso. Very good. 

A nice Nebraska pocket map, one of a series of such Nebraska maps issued by the prolific Chicago 

publisher, George Cram. The many railroad lines in the eastern portion of the state are shown, as is the 

line of the Union Pacific, running near the Platte River which, before the transcontinental railroad, had 

been the main westward route through Nebraska. Drawn on a scale of nineteen miles to the inch, the map 

demonstrates how sparsely populated western Nebraska remained at this time. $375 

 

 

Early History of the Texas Revolution 

 

69. Newell, Chester: HISTORY OF THE REVOLUTION IN TEXAS, PARTICULARLY OF THE 

WAR OF 1835 & '36; TOGETHER WITH THE LATEST GEOGRAPHICAL, TOPOGRAPHICAL, 

AND STATISTICAL ACCOUNTS OF THE COUNTRY, FROM THE MOST AUTHENTIC 

SOURCES. ALSO, AN APPENDIX. New York: Wiley & Putnam, 1838. x,[2],215pp., plus folding map 

printed on thin paper. 12mo. Modern morocco, spine gilt, with most of the original blindstamped cloth 

affixed to the front and rear boards. Small squares of red tape affixed to the four corners of the map. 

Foxing. A good copy. 

An important early source on the Texas Revolution, drawn from a number of the actors involved in the 

conflict, and one of the first works on the Texas Republic. The main narrative begins with the events of 

1832 and continues through the Congress that convened in the fall of 1836. Newell went to Texas in 1837 

for his health and spent a year there. He gathered his information from a variety of primary sources, 

including Sam Houston, who gives an account of Santa Anna's conduct after his capture (contained in the 

appendix). Among the Texas military leaders Newell drew from are Lamar, Huston, Poe, Ward, Neil, and 

Shackleford. "The quotations from participants are of considerable historical value" - Jenkins. There is 

also a concluding section on natural resources, sketches of a number of towns (large and small), advice to 

emigrants, and a discussion of religion (Newell, a Protestant minister, thinks Texans could be more 

pious), morals (again, they could be better) and education in the new Republic. The map shows the region 

from New Orleans west to 102 degrees, and from Matamoros in the south all the way north to the Red 

River. Streeter mentions two issues of Newell's book - in the present copy the dedication is printed on 

page iv and page iii is blank, and the map is dated 1838. "One of the rare and reliable books on Texas" - 

Raines. "One of the best, as well as one of the earliest, works published about Texas while it was a 

republic" - Clark. STREETER, TEXAS 1318. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 151. HOWES N115, "aa." 

SABIN 54948. RAINES, p.154.  RADER 2479. CLARK III:215. GRAFF 3010. EBERSTADT 162:566.  

 $4,250 

 

 



 

 

Early Account of the Pacific Whaling Industry, With Marvelous Illustrations 

 

70. Olmsted, Francis Allyn: INCIDENTS OF A WHALING VOYAGE. TO WHICH ARE ADDED 

OBSERVATIONS ON THE SCENERY, MANNERS AND CUSTOMS, AND MISSIONARY 

STATIONS, OF THE SANDWICH AND SOCIETY ISLANDS, ACCOMPANIED BY NUMEROUS 

LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTS. New York: D. Appleton and Co., 1841. 360pp., including in-text 

illustrations, plus twelve lithographed plates (including frontispiece). 12mo. Original black blindstamped 

cloth, rebacked in black cloth, spine gilt. Corners expertly repaired. Scattered light foxing, even tanning, 

some persistent dampstaining (mostly confined to lower gutter). Occasional pencil underlining or 

marginalia. A good copy, complete with all the plates. 

One of the earliest accounts of the Pacific whaling industry, and an important narrative of a voyage to 

Hawaii and Tahiti. Olmsted, a recent graduate of Yale, shipped aboard the North America, a New London 

whaler and "temperance ship" in 1839. They hunted whales in the Atlantic and off the coast of South 

America and then set sail for Hawaii. Olmsted later proceeded on his own to Tahiti. The excellent plates 

are based on Olmsted's own drawings, and those showing aspects of whaling activities are considered 

especially valuable. The plate of Hawaiians surfing is one of the few nineteenth-century depictions of that 

sport, and there are also views of churches in Hawaii (old and new). Forbes calls for only eleven plates, 

though this copy has the complete complement of twelve. "The most popular description of the whaling 

industry previous to...Moby Dick...certainly to be listed among the Pacific classics - Day." Plagued by ill-

health Olmsted died in 1844, still quite young. "One of the great classics of life on a whaling voyage, and 

it includes an important account of the author's visit to Hawaii" - Forbes. HILL 1261. FORBES 1312. 

DAY, PACIFIC ISLANDS LITERATURE 50. O'REILLY & REITMAN 1041. HUNNEWELL, p.59. 

HOWES O75, "aa." SABIN 57239. SMITH O19. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 41-3941. $2,250 

 

 

A Beautiful Copy of This Cornerstone of Western Travel 

 

71. Reid, John C.: REID'S TRAMP; OR, A JOURNAL OF THE INCIDENTS OF TEN MONTHS 

TRAVEL THROUGH TEXAS, NEW MEXICO, ARIZONA, SONORA, AND CALIFORNIA. 

INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHY, CLIMATE, SOIL, MINERALS, METALS, AND INHABITANTS; 

WITH A NOTICE OF THE GREAT INTER-OCEANIC RAIL ROAD. Selma, Al.: Printed at the Book 

and Job Office of John Hardy & Co., 1858. 237pp., including two in-text diagrams and a list of watering 

places. Original plum cloth, stamped in blind, spine stamped in gilt. Boards lightly shelfworn, cloth a bit 

faded and with an old stain in the upper front joint. Bookplate on front pastedown of Dorothy and Clinton 

Josey, contemporary ownership signatures on front free endpaper, copyright leaf, and an internal margin. 

Light, mostly marginal, staining to text. The most attractive copy we have seen of a book usually found in 

much lesser condition. In a half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt. 

One of the great classics of travel and exploration through the American Southwest, and a highly 

important book. Reid's group, the Mesilla Valley Company, left Marion, Alabama in September, 1857 

with the intent of exploring the recently-acquired Gadsden Purchase of southern Arizona and southern 

New Mexico. They travelled by boat from New Orleans to Galveston and Indianola, and then across 

Texas. At Fort Bliss he joined Crabb's Auxiliary Expedition, a filibustering enterprise to Mexico that 

resulted in the massacre of almost all of the original participants. Eberstadt notes that many facts of this 

and other little-known events are brought to life in Reid's account. The survivors made their way to 

Tucson Valley and then to the Pima and Maricopa villages. From there they travelled down the Gila to 

Fort Yuma and San Diego, and northward to San Pedro, Santa Barbara, Monterey, and San Francisco. He 

returned to New Orleans via Panama. Reid describes the areas through which he travelled, often 

providing historical background, and discusses German emigrants, Indian life, flora and fauna, 



 

 

agricultural possibilities, and more. "One of the great southwestern rarities" - Streeter. "Very scarce in 

original binding, and extremely important" - Eberstadt, who hypothesizes that many copies were 

destroyed in Selma during the Civil War. "Excessively rare. Probably no subsequent overland, and only 

one or two of earlier date, can in any way compare with it in point of actual rarity" - Huntington Sale. 

 

Not in Sabin. An attractive copy of a very important book. WAGNER-CAMP 307. HOWES R172, "d." 

ALABAMA IMPRINTS 1091. COWAN, p.528. RAINES, p.172. CLARK 490. RADER 2776. GRAFF 

3450. GRAFF, FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 39. JONES, ADVENTURES IN AMERICANA 279. 

VANDALE TEXIANAMETER 140. STREETER SALE 176. HUNTINGTON SALE 740. EBERSTADT 

136:574, 162:667. $21,500 

 

 

Rare Account of a Syrian-Born Minister in the American West 

 

72. [Religion]: A THRILLING EXPERIENCE OF REV. M.E. BARAKAT, B.A. THE FIRST AND AS 

YET THE ONLY MINISTER PREACHING IN THIS COUNTRY FROM DAMASCUS. Des Moines, 

Ia.: Swedish Publishing Co., 1896. 44,[1]pp., including illustrations. Original pictorial wrappers. 

Wrappers a bit soiled, small chip in bottom edge of front wrapper and closed tear in upper edge of rear 

wrapper and final (blank) leaf. Clean internally. Very good. 

Relates the life and works of Rev. Muhanna Eisa Barakat, born in 1855 to Christian parents in Syria, and 

his journey "out of the land of bondage" and "to the land of freedom." Barakat fled Damascus after the 

Muslim uprising of 1860, during which his parents died. He was educated in Alexandria and Beirut, and 

remained in the Middle East to teach Literature and Arabic, despite periodic threats to his life, including 

during the 1882 Alexandria massacre. Barakat eventually studied for the ministry and became a Protestant 

missionary in Egypt before coming to the United States in 1882, where he preached in the Midwest and 

New England before settling in Iowa. The final portion of the text describes his ministry in Iowa, and 

contains many testimonials to his work and character. OCLC locates a single copy, at Princeton. Rare. 

OCLC 83320279. $250 

 

 

Inscribed 

 

73. Riis, Jacob A.: THE MAKING OF AN AMERICAN. New York: The Macmillan Company, 1901. 

xiii,[1],443,[2]pp. Frontispiece and illustrations. Original blue cloth, gilt, t.e.g. Shelfworn, worn at spine 

ends and corners. Front hinge loosening. Very good. 

Inscribed by Riis on the front free endpaper, "Faithfully yours / Jacob A. Riis / New York / Dec. 9 1901." 

This copy bears the ownership inscription, also on the front free endpaper, of former Ohio Congressman 

Milton Southard (1836-1905). First edition of this classic memoir by the journalist, social reformer, and 

photographer. An important perspective on the late nineteenth century immigrant experience in America.  

 $850 

 

 

Vernacular Photographs of the Aftermath of the 1906 Earthquake and Fires 

 

74. [San Francisco Earthquake and Fires]: [THIRTY-EIGHT ORIGINAL, AMATEUR 

PHOTOGRAPHIC PRINTS OF SAN FRANCISCO IN THE AFTERMATH OF THE EARTHQUAKE 



 

 

AND FIRES OF APRIL, 1906]. [San Francisco. 1906]. Thirty-eight original photographic prints, each 

measuring 4 x 5 inches and each captioned in ink on the verso. Slight edgewear. Near fine. 

A collection of thirty-eight original, amateur photographic prints of scenes in San Francisco after the 

devastating earthquake and fires of April, 1906. These photographs, each of which are captioned and 

numbered on the verso, were found among the papers of Mrs. Dorothy E. Cahill (nee Lynch), who was 

only in her mid-teens in 1906. The photographs were apparently taken by her parents, and captioned by 

her mother.  

 

The photographs were taken within weeks of the earthquake and fires, and show devastated buildings, 

burned-out hulks, and scenes of utter devastation, reinforcing the fact that as terrible as the earthquake 

was, it was the subsequent fires that did the most damage. One image shows an office building on 

California Street, "the 'Wall Street' of the West," showing the remains of piles of "non-fire proof safes" in 

front of the burned-out building. Others show the remains of an apartment building at Hyde and 

Broadway, ruins on Van Ness Street, the site of the Mechanics' Pavilion, the shell of the Methodist 

Episcopal Church, and more. The final photograph, numerically, shows a relatively intact St. Mary's 

Cathedral, the note on the verso remarking that it "marks boundary of fire line." Earthquake damage is 

evident as well in the images of crumbling and askew buildings, including the Ferry Building, City Hall, 

the Dominican Church, the Bank of California, and a row of houses on Howard Street. One photograph 

shows bent streetcar rails near the waterfront, while another shows Mrs. Lynch standing on Market Street, 

four blocks from the Ferry Building, with the nearby curbstone at the level of her head, showing how 

much Market Street dropped during the earthquake.  

 

A number of the photographs show relief efforts in the weeks following the disaster, including (well-

dressed) refugees in a bread line in Jefferson Park, a man in a suit walking down Market Street carrying a 

suitcase and knapsack, tents in a refugee camp in Golden Gate Park, refugees standing beside a pond in 

the park, a stand selling fruit and tents on Market Street, and two children standing beside a cauldron of 

boiling water. One images shows the "temporary home of the Emporium, America's greatest store" with 

horse-drawn carriages passing before it.  

 

A group of excellent photographs of San Francisco's great cataclysm. $1,250 

 

 

Early Map of San Francisco, Issued as a Letter Sheet 

 

75. [San Francisco]: [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: MAP OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. 

San Francisco: Lith. & Published by Quirot & Co., [ca. 1853]. Map, printed as a pictorial letter sheet, 8 

1/4 x 10 3/4 inches, on a folded sheet of blue wove paper (16 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches) with blank conjuate leaf 

attached. Some very slight edgewear. Near fine. 

A map of San Francisco, done as a letter sheet (this copy with the blank conjugate leaf attached) showing 

the city from Mission Bay to North Point, and inland to Larkin Street. Various types of ships are shown in 

the bay, and nine buildings and are located, including the Custom House, Post Office, Jenny Lind Theatre 

(and other theatres), the prison, and city hall (at Stockton and Filbert). Also located are seven churches 

and Yerba Buena cemetery, running along Market between Larkin and Jones. BAIRD, CALIFORNIA'S 

PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 148. CLIFFORD LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 153. PETERS, 

CALIFORNIA ON STONE, p.138. $1,750 

 

 

 



 

 

Groundbreaking Study of Pacific Marine Mammals 

 

76. Scammon, Charles M.: THE MARINE MAMMALS OF THE NORTH-WESTERN COAST OF 

NORTH AMERICA, DESCRIBED AND ILLUSTRATED: TOGETHER WITH AN ACCOUNT OF 

THE AMERICAN WHALE-FISHERY. San Francisco: John H. Carman and Company, 1874. 319,[1],v 

pp., including in-text illustrations, plus twenty-seven lithographed plates (six of them double-page). 

Quarto. Original pictorial green pebbled cloth, front board and spine gilt. Cloth rubbed and shelfworn, 

rear board stained, worn at spine ends and corners. Bookplate removed from front pastedown. Scattered 

foxing. About very good. 

A significant and groundbreaking book treating Pacific marine mammals as well as the practice of 

whaling in the Pacific. More than one hundred pages at the end are devoted to whaling and whale 

fisheries. All but the frontispiece and one other plate were lithographed by Britton & Rey of San 

Francisco, the leading lithographers in California, and show whales, seals, sea lions, scenes at whale 

fisheries, etc. "The classic work on whales and seals along the Pacific coast...the most comprehensive 

book on the subject" - Hill. "An elaborate work of much importance. From 1852 onward Capt. Scammon 

made an extended study of the mammals of the northwest coast, especially the whales, a department in 

which but little definite knowledge existed. He gives a full account of their habits" - Soliday. The Hill 

catalogue asserts that many copies of this first edition were left unsold and subsequently destroyed. 

HOWES S316, "b." WICKERSHAM 7327. TOURVILLE 3990. COWAN, p.570. HILL 1530. PETERS, 

CALIFORNIA ON STONE, p.83. SOLIDAY 4:588. FORSTER 713. $1,250 

 

 

The Most Important Contemporary History of San Francisco 

 

77. Soule, Frank, John H. Gihon, and James Nisbet: THE ANNALS OF SAN FRANCISCO; 

CONTAINING A SUMMARY OF THE HISTORY OF THE FIRST DISCOVERY, SETTLEMENT, 

PROGRESS, AND PRESENT CONDITION OF CALIFORNIA, AND A COMPLETE HISTORY OF 

ALL THE IMPORTANT EVENTS CONNECTED WITH ITS GREAT CITY: TO WHICH ARE 

ADDED, BIOGRAPHICAL MEMOIRS OF SOME PROMINENT CITIZENS. ILLUSTRATED WITH 

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY FINE ENGRAVINGS. New York & San Francisco: D. Appleton & 

Company, 1855. 824pp., including in-text illustrations and a single-page map, plus folding map and six 

plates (including frontispiece). Thick octavo. Contemporary morocco boards, stamped in blind and gilt, 

expertly and unobtrusively rebacked to style in matching black morocco, retaining original gilt lettering 

piece, raised bands, a.e.g. Corners expertly restored, bookplate on front pastedown. Very light wear to 

boards. Two-inch closed tear in edge of folding map where bound in. A handsome copy. 

"The most important contemporary work on San Francisco...a classic" - Wheat. Historian Richard Dillon, 

in his foreword to the 1999 Berkeley Hills Press edition of the book, calls THE ANNALS OF SAN 

FRANCISCO "not only the best single book ever written on the City...but has also proved itself to be the 

most influential book ever set in type to concern itself with San Francisco." The text is largely based on 

newspaper reports (Soule and Nisbet were journalists), on information from pioneer citizens, and on the 

authors' personal knowledge. The third author, John Gihon, was a medical doctor with an interest in 

history. Gary Kurutz notes that not only is THE ANNALS an outstanding narrative history of San 

Francisco, it "also supplies much information on mining and its impact on this instant city." The folding 

map shows the region explored by the United States and Mexican Boundary Commission, and the single-

page map is of San Francisco. The frontispiece shows the view on Montgomery Street northward, and 

there are portraits of Commodore Stockton, John Geary, and others, as well as a plethora of illustrations, 

representing one of the finest collections of views of Gold Rush California. ZAMORANO 80, 70. 



 

 

COWAN, p. 601. KURUTZ 594. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH 193. ROCQ 7970. SABIN 87268. HOWES 

S769, "aa." GRAFF 3901. BARRETT 2301. HOWELL 50:791. NORRIS CATALOGUE 3458. $700 

 

 

78. [South Dakota]: Bronson, R.L., et al.: BELLE FOURCHE AND SPEARFISH VALLEYS U.S. 

IRRIGATION PROJECT IN THE BLACK HILLS OF SOUTH DAKOTA THE LAND OF 

OPPORTUNITY [wrapper title]. [Belle Fourche, S.D.: Commercial Club, 1927]. 32pp., including 

wrappers. Profusely illustrated. Oblong quarto. Original pictorial wrappers. Small hole in front wrapper. 

Light edgewear and separation at spine ends. Light tanning. Very good. 

Celebrates the federally-built Belle Fourche Irrigation Project, which provided a steady and reliable 

source of water to farmers in the region north of the Black Hills. "Water when you want it and all you 

want" was the slogan. Illustrations include the Orman Dam, the largest earthen dam in the United States at 

the time, as well as the crops of wheat, alfalfa, sugar beets, apples, and corn that could be grown in the 

fertile region. $60 

 

 

79. [South Dakota]: Hughes, Richard B., et al.: RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA, THE 

COMMERCIAL, MANUFACTURING AND MINING METROPOLIS OF THE BLACK HILLS 

COUNTRY. Minneapolis: Northwestern Photo-Eng. Co., [1891]. 39pp., illustrations throughout. Oblong 

octavo. Original pictorial wrappers. Lightly creased. Ink stamp of J.J. McNamara, news agent of Rapid 

City, on the interior of the rear wrapper. Very good. 

This volume is especially interesting for the account of the pioneer party which located and laid out the 

settlement of Rapid City in February, 1876. The text promotes the potential of Rapid City as a center of 

agriculture, commerce, mining and investment in the upper Plains, and the illustrations show prominent 

buildings, mills, public works, churches, residences, and more. Laid into this copy is an offprint from the 

BLACK HILLS UNION of August 28, 1891, encouraging the Board of Trade to issue these pamphlets 

with greater frequency, and mentioning recent improvements to Rapid City. OCLC locates five copies, at 

the Denver Public Library, Yale, Southern Methodist University, Rapid City Public Library, and South 

Dakota State Archives. Scarce. EBERSTADT 165:672. OCLC 18778132. $250 

 

 

The Southern Pacific Railroad Cares About Its Workers 

 

80. [Southern Pacific Railroad]: Sproule, William: WHAT IS THIS PROPOSED STRIKE ABOUT? A 

FRIENDLY WORD TO SOUTHERN PACIFIC EMPLOYES [sic] FROM THE PRESIDENT [wrapper 

title]. [San Francisco. 1921]. 8pp. Original printed self-wrappers. Vertical crease. Old tideline throughout. 

Good. 

A statement from William Sproule, the long-serving president of the Southern Pacific Railroad, asserting 

that a proposed strike of railroad workers over wages is illegal. 1921 had already been a difficult year for 

the Southern Pacific, having faced a shopmen's strike and a coal strike. Here Sproule cites the recent 

decisions of the Railroad Labor Board on wages, and the Southern Pacific's compliance with those rulings 

when wages were raised. Sproule's tone is alternately reasonable and bullying: "Take serious thought of 

the fact that you accepted the decision of the Labor Board when it raised your wages, and now it is 

proposed to fight the decision of the Labor Board when it makes a much less reduction in wages than the 

increase amounted to which the Board previously gave you. Give careful thought also to the way in which 

the decision is to be fought. When you took up for your livelihood the public service of transportation you 



 

 

assumed a responsibility to the people of the United States. Now it is proposed to attack the Labor Board 

by wrecking that service to the public and the Government which it is your duty to maintain as railroad 

men. But the Labor Board is the Government under the Law. Do you seriously intend to attack our 

Government? Answer that question yourself. Do you?" Rare, we can find no copies listed in OCLC. $150 

 

 

Inscribed to a Noted Member of Parliament 

 

81. Squier, E.G.: NOTES ON CENTRAL AMERICA; PARTICULARLY THE STATES OF 

HONDURAS AND SAN SALVADOR: THEIR GEOGRAPHY, TOPOGRAPHY, CLIMATE, 

POPULATION, RESOURCES, PRODUCTIONS, &c., & c., AND THE PROPOSED HONDURAS 

TRANS-OCEANIC RAILWAY. London: Sampson Low, Son, & Co., 1856. [2],397pp., [i.e. 395pp., 

without a leaf with pages numbered 141-142, as issued, and textually complete]. Includes an in-text map 

and illustration, plus five folding maps (including frontispiece) and nine plates (one containing two 

views). Original brown cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Hinges repaired, light shelfwear, corners and 

spine end worn. Quite clean and neat internally. Very good. 

A presentation copy of the first British edition, following the first American by a year. In fact, this edition 

also lists Harper & Brothers of New York in the imprint, and appears to be the same text, illustrations, 

and map as the first American, with a new titlepage. This copy is inscribed on the front free endpaper 

"Hon. C.P. Villiers, with the best respects of the author." Charles Pelham Villiers (1802-1898) was an 

influential member of Parliament, sitting in the House of Commons for more than six decades. A 

champion of the working man, he successfully fought for the repeal of the Corn Laws and was at the head 

of the free trade movement.  

 

E.G. Squier was the American charge d'affaires to the Central American republics, and a prolific writer on 

the region. This is an important description of Honduras and San Salvador in the 1850s, with 

considerations of politics, governmental structure, the economy, administrative districts, rivers, bays, 

ports, harbors, mineral resources, agriculture, and future prospects for development (a major hindrance 

being poor roads). A chapter gives details on a proposed inter-oceanic railway through Honduras, 

illustrated in the large folding frontispiece map. This copy has an extra map tipped in, showing proposed 

routes of interoceanic communication. The plates show views of Tegucigalpas, the island of Tigre, 

Comayuga, Puero Caballos, the volcano of San Vicente, and more. "The most complete work on Central 

America, by the U.S. diplomatic agent and promoter who supplemented observation with research" - 

Griffin. This English edition is not noted by Sabin, and is more scarce than the American. GRIFFIN 4411. 

PALAU 321801. PILLING 3724. SABIN 89981 (ref). $575 

 

 

82. Streeter, Thomas W.: Parke-Bernet Galleries: THE CELEBRATED COLLECTION OF 

AMERICANA FORMED BY THE LATE THOMAS WINTHROP STREETER MORRISTOWN, NEW 

JERSEY SOLD BY ORDER OF THE TRUSTEES. New York: Parke-Bernet Galleries, 1966-1970. Eight 

volumes (including index). Original blue paper-covered boards, gilt (index volume in original blue cloth, 

gilt). Spines a bit faded, some wear along the joints, else near fine. 

A landmark sale in printed Americana, and a necessary part of any reference collection on the subject. 

Over more than thirty years Thomas W. Streeter assembled one of the greatest private collections of 

Americana. This sale catalogue of his collection includes 4421 lots, with collations and with very useful 

annotations, often by Streeter himself. Prices realized laid in (originals for parts 1, 4, and 5; photocopies 

for parts 2, 3, 6, and 7). Accompanied by the 24pp. "Schedule of Auctions" of the Streeter sale, issued by 

Parke-Bernet. $350 



 

 

 

 

With Interesting Provenance 

 

83. [Tallcot, Joseph]: THE AMERICAN PRACTICAL CATECHISM, FOR THE USE OF SCHOOLS. 

COMPILED BY THE AID OF PERSONS OF VARIOUS DENOMINATIONS. TO WHICH ARE 

ANNEXED, INSTRUCTIVE LESSONS FOR YOUTH. Philadelphia: Printed by Joseph Rakestraw, for 

the Female Tract Association of Friends, 1822. 36pp. 16mo. Original printed stiff wrappers. Wrappers 

soiled and edgeworn. Tanned, stained, and foxed. Early ownership inscriptions (see below). In good, 

unsophisticated condition. 

A catechism for children based on teachings from the Bible, with lessons on God, Jesus, sin, repentance, 

death, and judgment. There are also lessons on charity, anger, mercy, obedience to authority, and the 

proper use of leisure time. This is the first edition of this text published by the Female Tract Association; 

an earlier edition attributed to Mahlon Day was published in New York in 1821. This copy bears some 

interesting ownership inscriptions, including the contemporary ownership inscription of Maria Mickler on 

the titlepage, an 1843 ownership inscription of James Freeman, and a 1900 ownership inscription of Mary 

Chandler of Nassau, Iowa. Not in Rosenbach. OCLC locates five copies of the present edition, at the 

American Antiquarian Society, Rutgers, the Free Library of Philadelphia, Juniata College, and the 

University of Pennsylvania. Shoemaker adds the Historical Society of Pennsylvania, the Friends 

Historical Library, and "IObB". SHOEMAKER 10405. OCLC 13151712. $125 

 

 

Rare Study of Creole Grammar, By the Child of Former Slaves: 

OCLC Lists No Copies in American Institutions 

 

84. Thomas, J.J.: THE THEORY AND PRACTICE OF CREOLE GRAMMAR. Port-of-Spain: The 

Chronicle Publishing Office, 1869. viii,134,[1]pp. Original printed green wrappers bound into slightly 

later half morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands, t.e.g. Boards and spine rubbed, some 

shelfwear. Bookplate on front pastedown. Front wrapper and front free endpaper detached, and loosely 

laid in. Light, even tanning. Very good. 

A rare, pioneering, and highly significant study of Creole grammar, published in Port-of-Spain, Trinidad. 

John Jacob Thomas (ca. 1841-1889) was one of the most prominent Trinidadian scholars and intellectuals 

of African descent. He was born in Trinidad just a few years after slavery ended on that island, and was 

largely self-educated. Thomas became a prominent civil servant in Trinidad, and is today probably best 

remembered for his 1889 study, FROUDACITY. In 1860, not yet twenty years old, he began working as 

a teacher in the remote villages of Savonetta and Couva, and it was there that he began his study of the 

Creole language that culminated with the present work. Thomas's 1869 work is a landmark study of the 

language that developed among men and women of African descent on Trinidad, in which they fused 

their own linguistic traditions with that of the French and Spanish occupants of the island to develop their 

own Creole language. While not a trained grammarian, Thomas describes the orthoepy, orthography, 

etymology, and syntax of Trinidadian Creole at length and authoritatively. While Thomas asserts in his 

preface that his goal in writing this book was practical, specifically to help court interpreters in translating 

from Creole into English, and to aid priests in ministering to their African-Trinidadian congregants, his 

study of the Creole language has taken on an importance much greater than his initial goals. Not least 

among his accomplishments is to show Trinidadian Creole as a manifestation of African culture and 

traditions in the New World. Lafcadio Hearn relied on Thomas's study as a source for his own 1885 work, 

GOMBO ZHEBES: LITTLE DICTIONARY OF CREOLE DIALECTS.  

 



 

 

Quite rare in the market; a copy was sold by Bonhams in 2008 as part of the John and Monica Lawson 

Collection of books on education, and before that we cannot find other copies in the market since Charles 

Heartman offered a copy in 1948 and Edward Eberstadt & Sons in 1939. Not in Sabin or Palau, nor in the 

catalogue of the Beinecke Lesser Antilles Collection at Hamilton College. We can find only six copies in 

OCLC, all in European institutions. TRUBNER, p.41. LECLERC 2190. OCLC 248495473, 759737006, 

474694247, 834721883. EBERSTADT 114:471. Akins Vidale, "John Jacob Thomas," 

www.triniview.com/TnT/080705.html $2,750 

 

 

85. Thompson, G.A.: NARRATIVE OF AN OFFICIAL VISIT TO GUATEMALA FROM MEXICO. 

London: John Murray, 1829. xii,vi,528pp., plus folding map. Half title. 12mo. Slightly later three-quarter 

morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Front board and half of backstrip smoke-darkened, map singed at 

edges and along one fold. Closed three-inch tear in map near gutter, splits along folds. Text quite clean. A 

good copy. 

George Alexander Thompson, a British commissioner to Mexico, was sent to Guatemala to report on 

conditions in the newly-independent United Provinces of Central America, and the potential for British 

colonization. He delivers a fairly comprehensive report on Guatemala, its people, villages, capital city, 

government, civil structure, the role of the church in society, mines, the state of the slave trade, and also 

offers some thoughts on Mexico and Belize. The map shows Central America from the Yucatan to Costa 

Rica's southern border, and has an inset showing a proposed canal route from Lake Nicaragua to the 

Pacific Ocean. GRIEB GU 1293. PALAU 331831. SABIN 95511. GRIFFIN 4403. $600 

 

 

The Texas Revolution, From the Mexican Side 

 

86. Tornel y Mendivil, Jose Maria: TEJAS Y LOS ESTADOS-UNIDOS DE AMERICA, EN SUS 

RELACIONES CON LA REPUBLICA MEXICANA. Mexico: Impreso por Ignacio Cumplido, 1837. 

98pp. Modern calf, ruled in gilt, gilt leather spine label. Faint blindstamp in upper outer corner of 

titlepage. Light even tanning, scattered foxing. Good. 

An important study of events in Texas by the former Minister Plenipotentiary of Mexico to the United 

States. As the Mexican minister in Washington Tornel was highly sensitive to questions of American 

colonization in Texas, and one of the prime features of this work is his report on Texas colonization 

contracts from 1825 to 1834. In 1837 Tornel was the Mexican Secretary of War and Marine, and Streeter 

describes this work as being written "with considerable venom." He reviews the history of Texas to after 

the Battle of San Jacinto, seeing in all American moves in Texas the fulfillment of the "Manifest Destiny" 

impulse. Most significantly, Tornel urges Mexico to fight on in the Texans' war for independence, 

foretelling that the loss of Texas would ultimately result in Mexico's loss of California and New Mexico. 

STREETER TEXAS 932. HOWES T302, "b." SABIN 96208. RADER 3145. GRAFF 4167. GRAFF, 

FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 18. EBERSTADT 162:841. JONES 1005. HOWELL 50:233. PALAU 

334525. $1,750 

 

 

87. [Trade]: AUCTIONS INCONSISTENT WITH REGULAR TRADE, AND INJURIOUS TO THE 

CITY. ADDRESSED TO THE PEOPLE OF NEW-YORK. New York: Printed by Van Winkle, Wiley & 

Co., 1817. 16pp. Dbd., stitching loose. Tanned and foxed. Good. 



 

 

An early discourse on American trade and price inequalities, particularly with Great Britain. The author 

complains that British trade practices are having injurious effects on New York merchants, and, by 

extrapolation, on the financial health of the republic in the wake of the War of 1812. Most vigorously 

condemned is speculation and "the auctioneering system." With regard to the former he writes that "it is 

generally the bubble by which the crafty and dishonest make their fortunes out of the credulous and weak. 

It knows no regular course, overturns all established order, and is the leech which drains off the vital 

blood of society." No longer confined just to land, speculation has reached all aspects of commerce, 

including "goods, wares, merchandise, utensils, books" through the evils of auctioneering: "Every article, 

which can be conveyed to an auction, is now worked through that fashionable machine of polite, and 

licensed swindling, and under a combination of circumstances strongly tending to the annihilation of 

regular trade, comes to the purchaser in such a rapid fluctuation of prices, as to destroy all notions of its 

comparative importance and intrinsic value, and with it the immensely important doctrine of equivalents 

in regular business." He goes into detail on how the auctions work, including selling below cost, the 

dependence on inferior goods, and the use of false invoices, and their deleterious effects. Not to be too 

"presentist," but this is an argument with obvious pertinence today. The "Wiley" in the imprint is Charles 

Wiley, whose son John went on to form the eponymous publishing house, still in operation today. SABIN 

54106. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 40039. $225 

 

 

Two Early and Significant Utah Imprints, Each Printed in Only 100 Copies 

 

88. [Utah]: RULES FOR CONDUCTING BUSINESS IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 

THE TERRITORY OF UTAH [caption title]. [Great Salt Lake City]: Joseph Cain, Public Printer, [1854]. 

4pp. on a folded quarto sheet. Slight edgewear and bit dusty. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth 

folding case, spine gilt. 

An early and significant Utah territorial imprint, printed in an edition of 100 copies. Utah's first territorial 

legislature met in 1851, and this appears to be the first printing of the rules for conducting business in the 

Utah House of Representatives. Twenty articles cover a wide range of rules and procedures, including the 

duties of the Speaker and other officers of the House, rules for conducting business, requirements for 

quorums (fourteen members, including the Speaker), order, and decorum, methods of voting, and 

procedures in event of a tie vote. There are also rules governing debate and for the order of business. This 

imprint is undated, but Joseph Cain was the public printer in Utah in 1854 and 1855. McMurtrie lists this 

as the twenty-fifth title printed in Utah, and locates only the copy at the Church Historian's office. Flake 

locates only the copy at BYU, and OCLC reports another six copies, at the Harvard Law School Library, 

University of Utah, Bancroft Library, Newberry Library, Princeton, and Utah State. There are also copies 

at the Church History Library in Salt Lake City, the Huntington Library, and Yale. McMURTRIE, UTAH 

25. CRAWLEY 936. FLAKE 9391c. DECKER 47:251. EBERSTADT 167:482. OCLC 5032453, 

18572173. $1,750 

 

 

89. [Utah]: Calkin, Asa: GENERAL REPORT OF THE AUDITOR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE TERRITORY OF UTAH: PRESENTED TO THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DECEMBER 18, 

1854. Great Salt Lake City: Joseph Cain, Public Printer, 1854. 8pp., on a folded folio sheet. A bit dusty, a 

few old creases, else near fine. In a folding cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

An early Utah imprint, one of 100 copies printed. Asa Calkin, auditor of Utah Territory's public accounts, 

reports on monies spent and monies to be collected, including delinquencies due to nonpayment. He notes 

that county taxes have brought in nearly $8000 dollars, but that the Territory as a whole shows a 

delinquency of more than $19,000. Costs include $1250 for roads and bridges in Ogden and Weber, more 



 

 

than $2000 to the Tithing Office, $173.28 for the Arsenal; $867.39 for Indian Expeditions, more than 

$450 for the Library, etc. The least amount spent was $6, for Criminals. Calkin also complains about the 

tardy reporting of various Territorial officers, such as those of the University, which makes his job more 

difficult. Exasperated, he goes so far as to suggest imposing penalties on those who are late in reporting. 

This was Calkin's third and final auditor's report. He left Salt Lake City for the British Mission in 1855. 

Not in Flake. OCLC locates seven copies, at The New York Public Library, the Huntington Library, 

Brigham Young University, Utah State, Yale, the University of Utah, and Princeton. There are also copies 

at the Library of Congress, the Bancroft Library, and the Church History Library in Salt Lake City. An 

interesting report on finances, including internal improvements, in Utah, also disclosing the somewhat 

disorganized state of affairs in the early Territorial government. McMURTRIE, UTAH 24. CRAWLEY 

938. LIBRARY OF CONGRESS UTAH EXHIBITION (1947), 228. DECKER 47:251. EBERSTADT 

167:482. OCLC 41315083, 702365009, 8069755. $1,500 

 

 

90. [Washington Mining]: THE GREAT REPUBLIC GOLD MINING CO., OF SEATTLE, 

WASH...PROSPECTUS..... [Minneapolis. ca. 1900]. [16]pp., printed in red and black, including five 

maps. Small folio. Original stapled self-wrappers. Old folds. A bit of soiling to the outer leaves and a 

couple of closed marginal tears, else very good. 

Rare prospectus for the Great Republic Gold Mining Company of Seattle, which operated several mines 

in Snohomish County around 1900. The text describes their capitalization, program of works for 1899-

1900, the extent of their mines, reports of inspection visits, and more. The maps show the locations of the 

company's mines in Silverton, Monte Cristo, and Silver Creek, and a double-page map shows the mines, 

electric railway, and townsite of the Great Republic Gold Mining Company along the Miller River and 

Money Creek. The operation was run by the Pacific Mining Investment Company, which produced this 

prospectus. OCLC lists three other titles relating to the Great Republic Gold Mining Company of Seattle 

(all located in only a single copy, at the University of Washington), but not this 16pp. prospectus. Rare. 

 $300 

 

 

A Survey of Public Buildings in the West, On the Eve of the Depression 

 

91. [Western Photographica]: [ALBUM OF NINETY-EIGHT ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS IN THE WEST, INCLUDING COURTHOUSES, SCHOOLS, STATEHOUSES, 

POST OFFICES, AND HOSPITALS IN CALIFORNIA, OREGON, AND NEVADA]. [California, 

Oregon, and Nevada. ca. 1927]. Ninety-eight original photographic prints, each measuring approximately 

2 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (or the reverse). Most images captioned either in ink on the mount or with a small 

typed legend in the top margin of the image. Affixed to the leaves of a contemporary oblong 12mo. 

leatherbound photo album. One image loosely laid in. Near fine. 

An unusual album of photographic views from California, Nevada, and Oregon, showing a variety of 

public buildings in those states. Among the images are California county courthouses in Redding, 

Stockton, Red Bluff, Weaverville, Santa Rosa, Sonora, Madera, Oroville, Martinez, Willows, Placerville, 

Yuba City, Santa Cruz, Sacramento, Eureka, Ukiah, San Andreas, and more. Buildings in Oregon include 

the statehouse and Marion County courthouse in Salem, Medford City Hall, the Josephine County 

courthouse in Grants Pass, and the post office in Roseburg. From Nevada, views include the Washoe 

County courthouse in Reno, the statehouse in Carson City, and the Masonic Temple in Reno. Schools are 

shown in Bieber, Antioch, Chico, Madera, Red Bluff, and Alturas, California, among others. There are 

also images of hospitals, banks, fraternal organizations, the old customs house in Monterey, and more. 

The images all appear to have been taken around 1927, for an unknown reason. Were anyone to single-



 

 

mindedly pursue the same type of images today, they would likely wind up on a Homeland Security 

watch list. $500 

 

 

92. Wilcox, Jerome K.: STATE MINING DIRECTORIES AND KEY INDEXES TO THE MINERAL 

RESOURCES OF EACH STATE. A BIBLIOGRAPHY. [Chicago: John Crerar Library, 1932]. [2],39 

leaves, printed on rectos only. Stapled at top edge. First and last leaf detached, but present. Outer leaves 

chipped and tanned. A few neat, early pencil notes. Copied on poor paper, but still in good condition. 

A useful reference, listing reference works on mining throughout the United States. Organized 

alphabetically by state, and listing 225 works. Scarce. $25 

 

 

Scarce and Eccentric Memoir of the Gold Rush 

 

93. Willcox, R.N.: REMINISCENCES OF CALIFORNIA LIFE. BEING AN ABRIDGED 

DESCRIPTION OF SCENES WHICH THE AUTHOR HAS PASSED THROUGH IN CALIFORNIA, 

AND OTHER LANDS. WITH QUOTATIONS FROM OTHER AUTHORS. A SHORT LECTURE ON 

PSYCHIC SCIENCE. AN ARTICLE ON CHURCH AND STATE: WRITTEN BY HIS SON; R.P. 

WILLCOX. Avery, Oh.: Willcox Print, 1897. [2],290pp. Original black pebbled cloth, spine gilt. Cloth 

lightly rubbed and shelfworn. Text lightly tanned, but very clean and neat internally. Very good. 

A little-known, scarce, and valuable account of the Gold Rush. Willcox was an apprentice carpenter in 

Mystic River, Connecticut at the time news of the California gold discoveries began to spread. He sailed 

from New York to Panama on January 20, 1852, crossed the Isthmus, and arrived in San Francisco in a 

very quick thirty-three days after his departure from New York. He gives a good description of crossing 

Panama and of life in San Francisco and the mines, writing in elaborate detail of the mining camps, 

outlaw bands, gambling saloons, opium dens, California cattle and agriculture, Vigilance organizations, 

Indian troubles, and more. Willcox worked as a carpenter and got a job building a bridge over the 

American River, a sawmill, and a quartz mill. "Somewhat rambling in his recollections, Willcox describes 

Chinese miners, hydraulic mining, wagon roads, quicksilver mining, and general resources of California" 

- Kurutz. "His vivid portrayal of mining life in California, from 1850 on is of deep interest. In it he 

depicts in details the rowdyism, hardships and Indian troubles that best the early miners. A source book of 

real value" - Norris catalogue.  

 

The Graff copy notes the presence of a frontispiece portrait, but Howes asserts that the portrait was 

printed circa 1901 and only inserted into some copies. The Streeter copy did not contain the portrait, nor 

does the present copy. Howes notes that not over 100 copies were printed, but Ernest Wessen (who called 

it a "very rare book") wrote that "one who is said to have participated in the printing of this book has 

assured your cataloguer that less than seventy-five copies were issued" (MIDLAND NOTES). While 

rather plentiful in library holdings, this book is scarce on the market. KURUTZ 681. COWAN, p.684. 

ROCQ 16163. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH 228. HOWES W436, "aa." NORRIS CATALOGUE 4228. 

STREETER SALE 3024. GRAFF 4673. ADAMS, HERD 2520. HOWELL 50:933. MIDLAND NOTES 

3:82. $1,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Water and Land Development in Wyoming 

 

94. [Wyoming]: Johnston, Clarence: IMPORTANT NOTICE TO THOSE WHO OWN LAND AND TO 

THOSE WHO PROPOSE TO SETTLE ON THE CEDED PORTION OF THE SHOSHONE INDIAN 

RESERVATION, FREMONT COUNTY, WYO. [caption title]. [Cheyenne, Wy? 1906?]. 7pp. Stapled 

self-wrappers. Vertical crease, else near fine. 

An important artifact of land development and water rights in Wyoming in the early twentieth century. In 

March, 1905, an act of Congress opened to settlement nearly 1.5 million acres of the Wind River 

Reservation in the central part of the state. More than 10,000 settlers registered as applicants for the 

sixteen hundred homesteads, and Clarence Johnston, Wyoming's State Engineer since 1903, was 

immediately confronted with the problem of settlers and developers attempting to gain access to water in 

the area. Johnston could not persuade the federal or state government to address the problem, so he 

contracted with a private corporation, the Wyoming Central Irrigation Company, to provide water to the 

265,000 acres of irrigable land by way of an extensive canal system. This notice explains that the 

Wyoming Central Irrigation Company has arranged to work with settlers in providing water to the area, 

and over time the settlers themselves would become responsible for management of the water supply. It 

was hoped that through a uniform distribution of water that settlement would proceed in an orderly, fair, 

and rapid manner. The text discusses fees for water, scheduled increases, payment methods, the means for 

settling disputes, and more. At the conclusion of the text is Johnston's facsimile cursive signature.  

 

In the end this planning all came to naught. Settlement proceeded much more slowly than expected, and 

settlers balked at contracting with the Irrigation Company, believing that they could irrigate the land more 

cheaply themselves. In turn, the Wyoming Central Irrigation Company, postponed major construction 

from year to year, until their contract was eventually cancelled. Democratic politicians lambasted the 

Republican administration of the state for giving exclusive water rights to the company, resulting in a 

situation "whereby every settler is confronted with a private corporation exorbitant water tax." Wyoming 

historian T.A. Larson sees the whole project was "a perennial object lesson in the formidable difficulties 

inherent in large-scale reclamation projects in the West." OCLC locates only a single copy of this notice, 

at Yale. An early plan for water apportioning in the West, significant in its use of a private corporation to 

provide a public service. Needless to say, these issues are still very much with us to this day. OCLC 

775734308. LARSON, HISTORY OF WYOMING, pp.351-353.   $450 

 

 

95. [Yellowstone Map on Linen]: YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK. Chico, Ca.: The Printed 

Image, 1996. Colored map printed on cotton, 21 1/4 x 21 1/4 inches. Folds. Fine. 

An attractive colored map of Yellowstone National Park, printed on a cotton sheet. Along with being 

highly decorative, the map is also quite detailed, showing geysers, lakes, mountains, plateaus, 

campgrounds, inns, and cabins. A printed note helpfully explains that "cloth maps are not intended for 

compass orientation." Despite that caution, this is a souvenir map that is not only attractive, but 

informative. $25 

 

 

Outstanding Stereoviews of Yellowstone 

 

96. [Yellowstone]: YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK THROUGH THE STEREOSCOPE. New 

York: Underwood and Underwood, [1904]. 68pp., plus folding map. Plus thirty stereoscopic images on 

stiff mounts, plus a second (different) copy of view number twenty-six. Narrow 12mo. Original printed 



 

 

brown wrappers. Light wear. The stereoscopes clean and bright and in fine condition. Housed in original 

brown cloth chemise, spine gilt. 

An important photographic tour of Yellowstone, containing thirty stereoscopes of the park (this set 

contains two versions of view twenty-six, see below). Like many natural wonders of the western United 

States, the beauties of Yellowstone had to be seen to be believed. As a result, it became a popular subject 

for photographic firms, from F. Jay Haynes to Underwood and Underwood, who specialized in 

stereoscopic views. The pamphlet text begins with a brief history and overview of Yellowstone, along 

with tips on how best to enjoy the park, before moving on to detailed descriptions of each of the views 

contained in the stereocards. The text bears a copyright date of 1904, while the map, which is keyed to the 

photographs, is copyrighted 1905. Each of the views is copyrighted 1904 on the mount (save for the 

Keppler Canyon view, copyrighted 1901), with an accompanying title. The verso of each mount contains 

a few paragraphs describing the scene, with the title from the recto further translated into French, 

German, Spanish, Swedish, and Cyrillic, demonstrating the wide geographic spread of those who would 

be interested in the images. The images are titled as follows:  

 

1) Arriving by N. Pac. Ry. at Gardiner, Mont., for visit to Yellowstone Park - looking west to Gallatin 

Range. 

2) Six-horse tally-ho leaving mountain walled Gardiner for trip through Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

3) From Yellowstone Park N. through its gateway over Gardiner to Gallatin Range (left) and Buffalo 

Plateau. 

4) Fort Yellowstone, among the mountains, headquarters of U.S. Troops guarding Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

5) A mountain of "petrified water" - Pulpit Terrace and Mammoth Springs Hotel, Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

6) How an overflowing spring begins to build a terrace of "geyserite" deposits, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

7) Cleopatra Terrace and its mirror-like pools - Mammoth Hot Springs, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

8) Wild Buffalo, one of America's "first families," at home on a sunny slope, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

9) Golden Gate - entrance to picturesque ravine of "golden rocks" - Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

10) "Black Growler" whose steam kills trees, and whose roaring startles tourists, Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

11) Glittering spray from "Constant" Geyser and steam from "Black Growler," Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

12) The "Devil's Inkwell" bubbling and boiling over hidden fires, in famous Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

13) Grizzly Bear at home in the wooded wilderness of famous Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

14) "Great Fountain" Geyser, throwing up clouds of steam and boiling water, Yellowstone Park. 

15) The "Black Warrior" Geyser waving a banner of steam and spray Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

16) Grotesque shapes of geyserite among the pools of "Biscuit Basin," Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

17) Fifteen-minute display of "Riverside" Geyser - boiling water 100 feet in air - Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

18) The "Tea Kettle" boiling hot from Mother Earth's hidden fire - Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

19) Sunrise in Yellowstone Park, where Mother Earth's great fires still burn - N.E. over Upper Geyser 

Basin. 

20) Peering into the mysterious center of "Old Faithful," between its eruptions, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

21) The most famous sight in Yellowstone Park - "Old Faithful" Geyser in action (height 180 ft.). 

22) Mirrored beauty of majestic "Old Faithful," east to Continental Divide, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

23) Ominous bubbling and boiling in the "Devil's Punch Bowl," Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

24) Keppler Cascade, one of the Gems of Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

25) W. from the Continental Divide over Shoshone Lake to the distant Grand Teton, Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 



 

 

26) Fisherman at lake turning to cook in a boiling hot spring the trout just caught, Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. (NOTE: there are two copies of this view, one showing a man in sporting gear, the other a man 

dressed in a suit).  

27) From Pt. Lookout, 1,200 ft. above the river, up canon to Lower Falls (308 ft.), Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

28) From Pt. Lookout north down the glorious canon to river 1,200 feet below, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

29) Ten miles of yawning chasm - down the canon from Inspiration Pt. Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

30) Incredible heights and depths of the canon N.E. from Artists' Point, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. $1,000 

 

 


